ALK
High-Speed, 1-Needle, Lockstitch, Zigzag Stitching Machine

(With an Automatic Thread Trimmer)
RE—ARHARTRERIC Y (BBRDVEBMHE)

LZ-2280N
LZ-2280N-7
Series

PARTS LIST

29284106
No.1160-07




CONTENTS

=l X
L.FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) .....uuvueesei 1
SRR - AMEERIGR (1)
2.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2) .....v'oveeieessie e 3
SRER - SMEERAGR (2)
3.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (3) .......oeveuirieian 5
SR - SMEEBIGR (3)
4. MAIN SHAFT - NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS ........0oiiiiin ettt 7
il - SHEERAGR
5. NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS (1) ......oeeeeinnennneinn 9
gty FEMAGR (1)
6.NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS (2) ......oovvovrieesennensiinnn . 11
gt ) BRERLGR (2)
7. PRESSER BAR & FEED REGULATOR COMPONENTS . ..........ovvueieeeei, 13
& X - %Y AHIER
8. FEED MECHANISM & CONDENSE COMPONENTS ... .....0uvineneenene e 15
BYKHE - 2V F U REBBRKR
9.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ........oiiiiiiiiinin et 17
3% Y BAR
10. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & HOOK COMPONENTS ... .......coounienneenan 19
Tah - ZR%
11. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS . . . ...\ttt e et 21
¥k BEGR
12. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...........c.ooiueiiiieeiienenenn, 23
RYIY Bk
13.UPPER THREAD FEEDER COMPONENTS ..........cooiiiiieiiniiiiiee 25
EARERY HUKERGR
14. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .........covvieennnnnnnn, 27
B B354 V) BALR
15. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... ...ttt e 29
Z A
16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .. ...ttt et e e e 31
RILTEEBRR
17.CP PANEL COMPONENTS ... ...ttt et e e e e 32
C P/S3IVER
18. BELT COVER COMPONENTS .. ...ttt ittt 33
RV~ AR
19. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS .. .......cveeeiesiaa 34
HE - B IR
20. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—2286N . ..........uuuuniittn e 35

LZ-2286N B %5



21. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ=2285N (1) . ...ttt tvetnniteennneeeeeneeeeeinniinneeeess 37
LZ-2285N B & (1)

22 EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—=2285N (2) . ...\ttt ettt eeeerinannes 39
LZ-2285N &/ (2)

23. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—228IN(=7) ...\ttt sttt eeee e eeeeaannns 41
LZ-2281IN(-7) BA R

24, EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—2288N (1) . ...ttt e et ae e eeannneeeeeannns 43
LZ-2288N #AH&E (1)

25. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ~2288N (2) ... .0ttt teniitieeeeeiieeee e eeiniinaeaaaiaes 45
LZ-2288N B (2)

26. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ=2282N(=7) (1) ... .\ttt et e etiaeeaeeineeanninens 47
LZ-2282N(-DHE AW (1)

27. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—=2282N(=7) (2) . .+ ¢ttt eeieetiieaiaiaiieaiiianeeaeaeeennnn 49
LZ-2282N(-)E R (2)

98. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ-2280NU(-7),2284NU(-7),2286NU(-7) & 2288NU(=7) .......... 51
LZ-2280NU(~17),2284NU(~T7),2286NU(-17),2288NU(-7) & Al &

29, EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—2284N(=7) (1) ..+ .\ttt tt ettt et ineeeeenninenanns 53
LZ-2284N(-NE A& (1)

30. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—2284N(=7) (2) « + + .1+ttt ettt eneeeeeeteennnnnnnns 55
LZ-2284N(-NERAHMH (2)

31.SPECIAL ORDER PARTS FOR LZ~2280N,2281N,2284N,2286N,2288N .............ooovveno. 57
s R ST LZ — 2280N,2281N,2284N,2286N,2288N

32. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS FOR LZ=2280N SERIES ..........covtiiiiiiniiiiiiiinannieeenns. 59
B A SO R LZ —2280N T Y — X

33. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE .........0ttttttitinnininiaaaaiianieeeiiinnns 61
EEEHRY A D
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... ..\ttt et e e et 63

Rl



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)
SHER - A135RAGR (1)




REF_NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ _______1 DESCRIPTION _______... [N SR A Qty _
1 225-01167 ARM SIDE COVER COMPL, F-AIIRYIN - (Y2 %) 1
2 225-01209 GASKET T-4 YIRVIN =N 9%y 1
3 235-00960 FACE PLATE COMPL. AvARA(FYa 9) 1
4 225-01506 GASKET AV4E N ¥y 1
5 225-01605 TENSION RELEASE WINDOW PLATE {badR M 14 1
6 225-01704 GASKET TR IR 14 N yxy 1
7 225-02009 BALANCE COVER BASE FYeT VAN -2 4 1
8 225-02108 BALANCE COVER FYE VN - 1
9 225-02207 SPRING FYR VAN =AbYAT N R 1

10 03 225-04104 BALANCE THREAD GUIDE A FvL vANTVHA 1
11 225-02702 SPRING GUARD HNYDER Y 1
12 S$S-1110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 $3%¥ 11/64-40 L=8 2
13 B1114-012-000 THREAD GUIDE PIN ANTVHE - 1
14 225-03007 SPRING GUARD AMRYN R 0 - 1
15 100-00206 ARM OTL SHIELD 7-AT7 5% -Y 1
16 TA-1050504-R0O RUBBER PLUG PATY 1
17 100-01709 TAKE-UP THREAD CUTTER FyL VA 1
18 110-70901 SIDE PLATE b 14 1
19 110-00619 GASKET LR N IRy 1
20 110-46604 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 77" 93 1
21 110-43601 RUBBER STOPPER ANIN-T A 1
22 TA-0800504-R0 PLUG D=8 L=4.5 Mty D=8X4.5 1
23 TA-1050504-R0O RUBBER PLUG PARY 2
24 01 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 Fat 2y 3/16-28 L=10 1
25 01 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 Mx% b 2 D=5,3 1
26 SS-412T415-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 FaT2YT 3/16-28 1=14 5
27 S$S-1110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 $7%7" 11/64-40 L=8 7
28 S$S-7080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 3.8 A3y 1/8-44 L=3.8 1
29 SD-0640751-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 7.5 A viy' D=6,35 H=7.5 1
30 WZ-0641510-KP WAVED WASHER 6,4X11X0.3 F3h 4 b ¥ 6.4X11X0.3 1
31 WP-0651056-5D WASHER 6.5X11X1 9% F 3 6. 5X11X1 1
32 S$S-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 FAT 3y 11/64-40 L=9 2
33 §§-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 INFRY 9/64-40 L=7 1
34 $5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Fa 3y 3/16-28 L=6 4
35 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A3y 3/16-28 L=6 1
36 GPR-0T10T5000 DRIVING STOPPER RUBBER N YARIN TR 2
37 TA-1250705-R0O RUBBER PLUG | %347 1
38 TA-1100604-RO PLUG PAty D=11 L=6 1
39 * 225-28616 THREAD RELEASE AT val-140V] 1

40 03 225-96605 BALANCE THREAD GUIDE T FE VANV T 1

41 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 FA'2¥ 3/16-28 L=10 8

42 RO-1952401-00 RUBBER RING () V2 1

43 SS-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 ILIRY” 9/64-40 L=3.5 1

44 01 EA-9502B02-00 CABLE CLIP C ¥-7 8 29970 C 1

45 01 D2112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE a-p M A 2

46 12} 110-30301 CABLE HOLDER FRNYS T2 1

47 01 S$S-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 a3y 3/16-28 L=10 1

48 03 225-28061 THREAD TENSION ASM, 1M #3933 1

49 03 225-28467 THREAD TENSION ASM, S &ML A 1

50 225-28350 THREAD TENSION DISK COMPL. S EVMpICr D) (1)
bl 225-28152 THREAD TENSTON ROD ASH. TAFITF 95 1(J3) (1)
52 100-06104 TAKE-UP SPRING - IMIN R ¢))
53 100-05668 THREAD TENSION POST ASM. AhFIITE Y Y (1)
54 225-28509 FELT {hFayyEI7e b (2)
55 100-06005 TENSION DISC HOLDER 13-4 5 Mz (1)
56 100-07854 TENSTON RELEASE PIN ASH. AT AN A (@)
57 03 B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING {hF3-IN % A 1)
58 03 B3121-352-000 TENSION SPRING gIh-N A FI-Y N} (1)
59 B3116-125-000 TENSION NUT 1h#3a-¥ b (1)
60 $S-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 MY 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1)
61 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER {NF3-5%7 {78 X m

62 03 225-29002 SUPPORT BALANCE ¥ ayvey 1

63 03 225-29101 SUPPORT BALANCE BASE ¥ aFve v o 1

64 03 225-29200 MOUNTING BASE A agvey MV A 4 1

65 225-28764 PRE-TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. 7°97vyay(43) 1

66 SS-81T0750-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 M2¥ 11/64-40 1=6.5 I

67 02 225-42708 OPERATION SEAL MNITIR AYNT I9EY-H 1

68 03 SS-6090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 L%y 9/64-40 L=5 1

69 03 $S-6580752-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 2yhI7+E W 1/8-40 L=6,3 2

70 03 WP-0330500-0E WASHER 3,3X6X0.5 v74 b % 3.3X6X0.5 2

71 03 SS-41T0915-8P SCREW 11/64-40 1=9 Fa"3y" 11/64-40 L=9 2

72 TA-1250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG MY 1

73 01 225-02504 THREAD GUIDE BAR ANTVHE Y 1

74 225-36403 TIMMING GAUG D LIEVZAR AR A ] 1

75 04 235-16206 OPERATION SEAL MN7IX AZNT I9-43-h 1

76 CN-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL v R Fau{7-*(16) T

NOTE (&) 01,,..FOR LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7, LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7,

LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7
02....FOR LZ-2281N,LZ-2281N-7
03....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS
04....FOR LZ-2284N,LZ2284N-7,

LZ-2284NU,LZ-2284NU-7

LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7TH
LZ-2281N,LZ-2281N-7TH
fhric kY RERS
LZ-2284N,LZ2284N-7,
LZ-2284NU,LZ-2284NU-7f4



2.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2)

SHER - AMEBER (2)
29

i




REF.NQ _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. ________. DESCRLIPTION _ _________. L S aty_ .
1 225-01803 SUPPORT PLATE NN ITIN Y 1
2 225-01951 HELICAL GEAR BOX COVER ASM. VASIVLVAR s B AR RS 1
3 225-01902 HELICAL GEAR BOX COVER AN LY A I VA (1)
4 101-00410 BED SCREW STUD AT IhIFaY (2)
5 NS-6700320-SP  NUT 5/16-24 YR 5/16-24 (2)
6 SQ-1150451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1-7" VUryRy (1
7 100-04208 BED PLATE N4 1
8 100-04307 BED SLIDE AN )44 1
9 110-01609 BED SLIDE SPRING VAR P A 1

10 S$8-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FA 33 11/64-40 L=5 2
11 100-37307 OIL SHIELD PLATE 5 -nY 1
12 100-37406 OIL SHIELD RUBBER aF =Ny 3 AY 1
13 01 225-52400 HELICAL BEVEL GEAR BOX COVER T R Na7" 78 1
14 01 110-44054 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-A2-p I3 1
15 SS-4111215-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 Fat 2y 11/64-40 L=12 2
16 S$S-2090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 ¥4y 9/40 L=7.5 2
17 $S-2090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 vV$5%3" 9/40 L=7.5 2
18 $S-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 L%y 3/32-56 L=1.9 2
19 TA-0950806-R0O  RUBBER PLUG MAtY 1

20 02 M6093-350-AAS  RESISTANCE PACK AS ASM. FLIYN YIASHI 1

21 100-31805 HELICAL BEVEL GEAR BOX COVER BN IR NAT 74 1

22 100-31904 GASKET L LAVAR ) B VAR R 1

23 100-32001 NYLON CAP BENT AR NIAT XYIT° 1

24 $S-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 Fa 3y 11/64-40 L=9 3

25 01 SS-4121215-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 FAt 3y 3/16-28 L=12 1

26 S$S-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 Fa"2Y 11/64-40 L=9 4

27 03 M6093-350-AAL  RESISTANCE PACK AL ASM. FAIYN IY ALYR 1

28 100-04109 GROUND MARK 7T IVN -7 1

29 01 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 7% ¥ % 5X10,5X1 1

30 01 WS-0510002-KP  SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 MEY b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

31 04 CM-3002001-01  SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL). TV vIat b 1(2ay) 1

32 05 CM-3002001-A1  SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). Ty vt b 3(¥av) 1

33 03 225-48010 NEEDLE PLATE YR 1

34 04 CM-3002000-A1  CAUTION LABEL(16) Y¥I3F2947-4(16) 1

35 05 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL e 5k fay47-4(16) 1

36 03 225-48705 NEEDLE PLATE ny4% 1

37 03 M6093-350-AAF  RESISTANCE PACK ASM. F4I9N JIAFII 1

NOTE (73d)

01....FOR LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7,
LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7

02....FOR LZ-2280N-7

03....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS

04....FOR JAPAN

05....FOR EXPORT

LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281IN-T7,
LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7H

LZ-2280N-7TH
rEic kD RZS
HA A

0 i A



3. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (3)
SEER - SMEEBER (3)




REF,NO_ ' NOTE__ _PARTNO. __ _______] DESCRIPTION ____ _____._ (SR S A Qty .
1 225-37559 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. ARV (23) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. AMEMIYIR 44y Y) (1)
3 225-37856 BOBBIN SHAFT COMPL. AMEY 7(IyT Y) (1)
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL, AMXIAY 2(hya ) (1
5 225-38300 BOBBIN LEVER 1bexbn - (1)
6 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE ISEIAVZ R EEVASZE] (1)
7 B3212-761-000 - LATCH SPRING Y MM R (1
8 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING I 3 (1)
9 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER ¥ a9h Y B-3 Vy¥y (2)

10 A3216-001-00A  RUBBER RING T A(7 597) (1)

11 B3205-210-000 CUSHION vy (1)

12 B1148-555-000 - SPRING 7Y F3-%Y YN R (1

13 RC-0560711-KP  RETAINING RING Ch AbAY (1

14 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING EF 4MA7 5 (D

15 RO-0922702-00  RUBBER RING oy (1)

16 SS-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 X%y 11/64-40 L=4 §))

17 225-38904 OIL RESERVOIR BASE AMIXVYFT T FARVY (1)

18 RO-0401002-10  O-RING oy (n

19 225-38706 PACKING PASZANN L2 MR ONET V] 1

20 225-38805 DRIVING WHEEL AN E VAN A 1

21 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 A% 1/4-40 L=6 2

22 D3162-555-B00  THREAD GUIDE 2 A4F ANFI-TF - TYH 1

23 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 W53y 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

24 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER 1h%VEY 12 1

25 $S-6090620-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 e53y 9/64-40 L=6 2

26 225-29481 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM. A Y (23) 1

27 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 24 1 AbFavy Py n

28 110-93606 THREAD TENSION SPRING 24 AF AMFIIIN % (n

29 B3214-047-000 - BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC IMF3-y 45 (2)

30 225-29473 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ROD ASM. AMTHMFIOTF (YT W) (1)

31 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nyH73v 11/64-40 (D

32 SS-6121030-SN  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 t33y" 3/16-28 L=10 3



4. MAIN SHAFT - NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
i - eHHEEE(R




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _____.___. LS 2 O DU aty. _
1 225-05101 MAIN SHAFT 9y 1
2 225-05259 THRUST COLLAR ASM. ¥y 7 I (I3) 1
3 225-05200 THRUST COLLAR WY 7 AANGY (1)
4 SB-1200001-00 BEARING D=20X47 # -0 7YVs0 D=20X47 )
5 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MRy 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
[ 225-05300 OTL SEAL COLLAR TN 57~ T
7 225-05408 SPROCKET Y9y ¥ A7 uryh 1
8 225-05507 HAND WHEEL IR 1
9 04  225-06109 BALANCE Fyey 1

10 100-08100 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT YY" ) LA 1
TT B1203-227-000-A WATN SHAFT BUSHING, INTERMEDTA YTV 7 TR T
12 B1208-552-000-A 0IL SEAL AAT-N 1
13 100-08407 COUNTERWEIGHT Y741 1
14 100-08506 COUNTERWEIGHT PROTECTING PLATE Y7{AEY F1° 44 1
15 100-08605 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ME - 1597 1
L] T00-08753 TAKE-UP COUNTERWETGHT ASH. FU Y JITERe) 73 T
17 225-05705 TIMING BELT LZEVZAENE 1N 1
18 100-35608 PIN 9y yayy y-za-vty 1
19 B1810-552-000 OIL WICK IRV N RT PARY 2y 1
20 RO-0291801-00 RUBBER RING 0y 1
2T SS-8I51150-3P SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M3y 15/64-28 L=10.5 T
22 $S8-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 TRy 15/64-28 L=11 1
23 RO-4372002-00 RUBBER RING oy 1
24 $§-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 M3y 15/64-28 L=15 2
25 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ARY 1/4-40 L=6 2
76 SS-7681650-1TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=1% A5y 9732-28 L=16 T
27 RO-0442401-00 RUBBER RING 0yyy 1
28 RO-0481901-00 RUBBER RING oYy 1
29 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MARY 1/4-40 L=6 2
30 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MARY 1/4-40 L=6 2
i) §5-1000930-3P SCREW §/64-40 L=8.6 ¥5%v 9/64-40 L=8.6 3
32 CS-147121A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=14,72 W=12 23AM9F D=14.72 W=12 /3 1
33 02  225-51568 HAND WHEEL ASM. MR 37 MR (93) 1
34 02  225-51550 HAND WHEEL COMPL, IVEVAS NG A )] [€))]
35 02  M4007-110-0AB MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. 7 RN MIFA 1 B 23 (1)
36 02 N4007-110-0AA WAGNET FITTING BASE & ASN. IR MR 1 AR @))
37 02  $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 M3 15/64-28 L=15 (2)
38 02  §S-6111210-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 L33y 11/64-40 L=12 2
39 02  WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 v34 b % 4.5X10X0.8 2
40 02  110-32562 DYNAMO STATOR NF YERF-4 I3 1
471 02 T06-04809 SCREW N7 vk 7-3- MV Z
42 225-07156 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ASM. AIF § 2FvmIVy (43) 1
43 225-07305 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ME YA 1
44 03  225-07404 THREAD RACK NI N 1
45 03  225-07503 NEEDLE ROD N Y 1
15 225-08006 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION GUIDE NF 9E ¥V ¥ X7y I
47 100-10502 CRANK ROD GUIDE 75vImyh TV 1
48 01  B1905-541-A00 NEEDLE BEARING, A FYLY =) WA TUV 1
49 01  B1905-541-B00 NEEDLE BEARING FYE Y z-h A Y 1
50 01  B1905-541-C00 NEEDLE BEARING FYE Y -V T 1
51 0T  BI905-541-D00  NEEDLE BEARING FVE Y =) W TV I
52 03  MC-1923007-50 NEEDLE 438 #75 M (JaAyY)438 475 1
53 $§-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 YILFY" 1/8-44 L=4.9 1
54 $S-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 ALFRY' 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
55 $§-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 Fa' 3y 11/64-40 L=9 2
56 SS-41T0715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FA XY 11/64-40 L=7 p)
57 03 SS-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 YILF2Y 3/32-56 L=3 1
58 225-09160 NEEDLE BAR YOKE ASM. MF YT R 493 1
59 225-09111 NEEDLE BAR YOKE ME Yy A4 ¢))
60 225-09202 SHAFT MNE R4S (1)
51 T00-13019 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER D=7, NF -X3N 9T D=7.24 Q)]
62 100-13118 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER D=7. NUF -RASN YA D=T.24 Q)]
63 PS-0400222-K0 SPRING PIN A7y @))]
64 110-10907 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING A0y AN 1
65 225-09400 NEEDLE BAR YOKE PRESSER ME Yy a4 M 1
L] 225-09500 SCREW ’F 9T R AT MR T
67 100-13407 GUIDE PIN MNF - IV A TV 1
68 100-13811 SHAFT BUSHING , REAR NE - IR AY T SRR 1
69 $5-8120740-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=T7 ARy 3/16-28 L=T 1
70 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK ayy 0.1
a 725-06208 BALANCE V FE IV T
72 03  MC-2005F07-00 NEEDLE 134SUK 70 AJ 134SUK 70 1
73 03  MDP-500B1000 NEEDLE DPX5 #10 Ay DPX5 #10 1
74 03 225-07800 NEEDLE ROD NF Y 1
75 03  225-07909 NEEDLE ROD THREAD RACK NF 9Ly 1
NOTE (&) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS BIRES

02,...FOR LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7,
LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7

03....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS

04....SPECIAL ORDER PARTS

LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7,
LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-TH
fraic LV R23

5 A0 ST



5.NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMPONEN TS (1)
gt ) FREBALR (1)

33~36

I
o

———

44



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ ___ ____._ DESCRIPTION _ _________. SN S T S aty_ _
1 225-09756 DRIVE LINK ASM. IVVALANIRVACES] 1
2 225-09707 DRIVE LINK IYYURAN IV (1)
3 01 225-13105 LINK TINN AR VI ) (n
4 01 225-12909 SHAFT TINN AYHV Y 3 ) (1
5 01 225-13006 SHAFT TINN ARV T (1)
6 01 225-13204 SHAFT JUINN ARV T ) (1)
7 225-09657 SHAFT CONNECTION ASM. ME Y ALY IR %(I3) (1)
8 225-09608 SHAFT CONNECTION MNEYITREAT IR (1)
9 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 w32y 3/16-28 L=14 (D

10 WP-0510516-SD  WASHER 5.1X7.5X0.5 k¥ b % 5.1X7.5X0.5 (N
11 100-16608 LINK TIAN AVHYIYY N

12 01 100-12904 PIN D IV AN VA SV (1)

13 01 100-12607 PIN N7Y SN -9vIe A (1)

14 01 100-12706 PIN B M7V v -Yure v B @)

15 0l 100-12805 PIN C M7Y v -Yvre v C (n

16 CS-0790720-TH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. AFANYT 73 (1)

17 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 3%y 11/64-40 L=8.5 (@))

18 SS-9090610-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 oyhrE Wy 9/64-40 L=5.5 (2)

19 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 W53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 (1

20 225-10051 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM ASM. MI7VRA(IR) 1

21 225-10002 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM MIT7IAA [@))

22 225-10101 NEEDLE VIBRATING ROD N7yayh (1

23 225-10200 CAM COVER NI7YHA 74 (D

24 SS-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 IV¥I%y 11/64-40 L=8.5 (2)

25 01 100-11005 SCREW GEAR A MN7IHBA MR A 1

26 01 100-11104 SCREW GEAR B NV TRYALR] 1

27 01 100-11203 SCREW GEAR C MTIVAA N R C 1

28 01 100-11302 SCREW GEAR D NIZVAA N D 1

29 100-11518 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM SHAFT MNITVART 1

30 100-12201 BUSHING M7V myN I rox 1

31 100-12417 DRIVE LINK GUIDE A NTYIN YYVIT U4 (A) 1

32 100-12516 DRIVE LINK GUIDE B M7V 974 (B) 1

33 01 100-11807 PIN MN7Y BIN T T A 1

34 01 100-11906 PIN B N7V ayh 7 B 1

35 01 100-12003 PIN C N7y Ny C 1

36 01 100-12102 PIN D N7V BINV 7 D 1

37 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZY 1/4-40 L=6 2

38 SS-8660970-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 8.5 M2y 1/4-40 L=8.5 1

39 R0-0691801-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

40 CS-1031210-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=10.32 W=1 Z3AMr D=10.32 W=12 73 1

41 CS-103121B-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=10.32 W=1 Z25AM¥ D=10.32 W=12 /3 1

42 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 M2Y" 15/64-28 L=T 1

43 SS-8660410-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.2 MAXY® 1/4-40 L=4.2 1

44 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 M2¥ 1/4-40 L=8 1

45 01 100-14009 SCREW GEAR E MN7Y3A MR E 1

46 RC-0100001-KP SNAP RING M10 Ch 4pAv 9.3 1

NOTE (k&) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS EIR &,

-10 -



6. NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS (2)

gt FREBER (2)

-11 -



REF. N0 ~_NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ ___ ____._ DESCRIPTION __________. SR T SR Qty_ _
1 225-12057 BASE ASM. NI{F A9 £(73) 1
2 225-12008 BASE MOUNTING PLATE NMFAYIPR 4 NIIF4R (D
3 225-12701 SHAFT TIMN FaOLIYF ¥ 7(A) (n
4 100-17317 NEEDLE POSITION ADJUSTING BASE MILFAYIVR 4 (1)
5 100-16012 ARM TYNN F3-2995 (1
6 01 100-16517 SHAFT FINMV F3-¥995 37 B (D) (n
7 01 100-16210 SHAFT TIMV F3-¥995 3 7 B (A) (D
8 01 100-16319 SHAFT 7NN #3-¥995° 3" 7 B (B) (1)
9 01 100-16418 SHAFT JIMNV F3-2995 ¥ 7 B (C) (D

10 100-17168 STOPPER ASM. TJUNN F3-¥995° 374 I3 (1
11 100-18000 NUT IF-33Ih 6
12 100-18109 NUT STOPPER IF-IFIMN A (1)
13 100-15360 LEVER ASM, I UV -7 PR (1)
14 100-17408 SPRING 1F5A%2- A0 % (1
15 100-17606 OIL SHIELD ANy~ (1)
16 B2608-761-000 HAND STOP CRANK SHAFT BALL VIN -5-Y MM N I-%a- (n
17 WZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 F3Ih 49 4 % 8.5X12.5%0.3  (3)
18 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nyarFYh 15/64-28 (1)
19 $S-6090620-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L33y 9/64-40 L=6 (3)

20 WP-1020616-SD  WASHER (%220 ] (2)

21 WZ-1052010-KP -~ WAVED WASHER ¥ AF & #10.5K14.5K0.3 (1)

22 RC-0100001-KP  SNAP RING M10 Ch AhAY 9.3 (N

23 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nyhrIvh 15/64-28 (1)

24 RE-0200000-K0  E-RING El AMAY 2 (D

25 RE-0400000-K0  E-RING 4 Ef 4047 4 (1)

26 SS-6090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 5% 9/64-40 L=5 $))

27 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D=8  H= 4 2 viy' D=8 H=4 (1)

28 225-12156 KNOB ASM. TJIMN F30EY INI(F3) 1

29 225-12107 KNOB FUNN Favky I3 (1)

30 100-15907 LEVER STOPPER VA - ZpIN - (2)

31 SS-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YWS3S 9/64-40 L=6 (2)

32 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 L% #° % 3.7X8X1 (2)

33 225-12214 LEVER Faveyph vIn - 1

34 225-12362 SCALE PLATE ASM. TFUM AR (1) 1

35 225-12313 SCALE PLATE TFUNN AR (1)

36 225-12461 SCALE MOUNTING BASE COMPL, TINN ARINIILR(FYT ) (n

37 SS-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 ¢33y 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)

38 225-12552 LEVER ASM, NILF AVIILN - (F3) 1

39 225-12503 LEVER NI4E VIO - (D

40 225-12602 KNOB NI{F AVIILN -Y¥3 (H

41 100-15907 LEVER STOPPER VN = ZMIN - (2)

42 $S-7090410-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 eIy 9/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

43 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 L% b % 3.7X8X1 (2)

44 100-15105 KEY TUNN FI-LIINS ¥- 1

45 100-17705 SPRING FI-¥I95 B - - MR 1

46 SS-4121015-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 Fn 3y 3/16-28 L=10 4

47 S§-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IILI3Y 9/64-40 L=8.5 1

48 $S-7620750-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 w53y 3/16-32 L=6.5 1

49 WP-1021016-SD  WASHER eF¥ H % 10,2X18X1 1

50 WZ-1052010-KP  WAVED WASHER F3F° A% 4 310.5X14.5X0.3 2

51 WP-1020616-SD  WASHER (S 1

52 WP-0371036-SD  WASHER 3. 7X6X1 v b % 3.7X6X1 1

NOTE (#72)

01....SELECTIVE PARTS

-12 -

RN



12

=

7. PRESSER BAR & FEED REGULATOR COMPONENTS
20—

I XM - X REBR

19
57

13

+34

21

12

40
9

(3V]
N

10

—r3s

©

17—

49

-13 —



REF.NO __NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. ________. DESCRIPTION _________. LR S B aty_ .
1 01 225-47970 PRESSER FOOT ASM. T¥x(r3) 1
2 225-47954 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Hz(s3) (1)
3 225-47913 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) AHL(I%) (N
4 225-46816 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) rz(vr) (D
5 225-47806 PRESSER PIN A¥Iec v (1)
6 B1525-582-000  SPRING THIn' % (1)
7 SS-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 L%y 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1
8 100-21202 FINGER COVER SIAN & il (D
9 225-15357 HAND LIFTER CAM COMPL. AHI7y 2A (Y1 Y) 1

10 225-15506 LIFTING LEVER L7744 1

11 B1516-552-000 LIFTING LEVER LINK Lx7r 44 97 1

12 110-07101 HINGE SCREW ed 7y 3akt vy 2

13 110-06905 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD e 7yt aakt v 1

14 B3414-555-000 LIFTING LEVER LINK ARM Ly 7y )95 1

15 B3416-555-000  SWIVEL IIE -5 AN 1

16 B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW L 7y oaak - ARy 1

17 100-22010 PRESSER BAR AYTF - 1

18 100-22309 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET IR -2 % 1

19 110-71602 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR A¥T Favey 3 1

20 B1510-227-000 PRESSER GUIDE BAR AL JYHF - 1

21 01 BI1505-227-000-A PRESSER SPRING AT F3-¥I0° % 1

22 ¥ 229-07109 PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER FHTE 9y8A50 1

23 110-71800 HAND LIFTER 7y vn - 1

24 B1521-555-000  SCREW FYI7y b - PARY 1

25 B3431-581-000 LIFTING LEVER GASKET N Ixy 1

26 B1517-552-000 HINGE PIN X7y Vv 1

27 B1523-226-000  SNAP RING MY B 1

28 100-22606 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL (420 & V0 » ) M 1

29 GAK-33041000 KNEE LIFTING LINK STEP-SCREW [3200ARVAE WV VA 1

30 GAK-33042000 KNEE LIFTING LINK SPRING SNV 1

31 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Eb* 2pAY 5 1

32 SD-0630301-SP  HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3 4 vx¥ D=6.35 H=3 1

33 $S-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 whL72y" 9/64-40 L=8.5 1

34 01 B1505-227-T00-A PRESSER SPRING T L F3-¥In % 1

35 R0-0371801-00  RUBBER RING oy 1

36 SD-0630275-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 2 v3y D=6.35 H=2.7 1

37 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 YArHIN 3/16-32 1

38 RE-0600000-K0  E-RING 6 Eb® &bAY 6 1

39 S$S-8151720-SP  SCREW AR 1

40 SS-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 PAXY 15/64-28 L=4.7 1

41 01 225-48671 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Hr(s3) 1

42 225-48655 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ (23) (n

43 225-48614 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) I (¥4) (1

44 225-46816 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) rr(vx) (1)

45 225-47806 PRESSER PIN Tyre v (1)

46 SS-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 3% 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)

47 B1525-582-000  SPRING AN 3 ()

48 100-21202 FINGER COVER et kT hm - (1)

49 SS-7111110-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 wk7%y 11/64-40 L=10.5 1

50 01 225-48960 PRESSER ASM. ¥z(73) 1

51 225-45206 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) Hx(vr) ()

52 225-48903 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) TH(ya) (n

53 100-21103 PRESSER PIN ¥z (1)

54 225-45404 SAFETY COVER 2k k3 - (D

55 B1525-582-000  SPRING A¥In % ()

56 SS-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 L33y 9/64-40 L=T7.5 (1)

57 110-71701 NUT ¥ Favty 30 Fyh 1

NOTE (7:32)

01....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS

- 14 -

fLEic k) R23



8. FEED MECHANISM & CONDENSE COMPONENTS

EUKHE - 0VF U AEEBRKR

—15 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. __ _______| DESCRIPTION ________.. SR S S Qty _
1 225-18005 LEVER A7) b - 1
2 225-18104 SHAFT YN -7 1
3 225-18203 BUSHING APIUN =3 7 ARN 1
4 225-18351 CONDENSE STOPPER ARM ASM., Vs VR AN =937 (U3) 1
5 225-18401 FEED DRIVING ADJUSTER VAR EVAVAT 1
6 225-18559 KNOB ASM. av5* YA INI(I3) 1
7 225-18500 KNOB V5 SVA R ()
8 225-18609 ADJUSTING SCREW BASE vy 3784 (D
9 225-18708 ADJUSTING SCREW Favtyzy’ (D

10 225-18807 STOPPER Fareyiy” Y7UM A (1)

11 225-18906 SHAFT FAVIRTH AT (n

12 112-12503 STOPPER DIAL PLATE AMIN A AYN Fyavfi (1

13 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 ARy 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

14 WZ-1052010-KP  WAVED WASHER $3h° 4% b %10.5X14.5X0.3 (1)

15 $S-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FAT Ry 11/64-40 L=7 (1)

16 263-02000 FEED DIAL VAL ERY 1

17 225-19201 ADJUSTING SCREW LN VAT VN 1

18 225-19300 FEED REVERSAL LINK ARV UMY 1

19 B1114-280-000 PIN [ 1

20 225-19805 SCALE PLATE AN -A2Y44 1

21 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ¥ YI800un - N xhY 1

22 D2515-232-D00  TORSION SPRING A80h LIV V4R AIIN 1

23 B1506-352-000 TENSION SPRING RACK B N Y pRhy B 1

24 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER N YIUN - ZMIN 1

25 B2508-704-000  OIL SEAL =N 37 RT-N 1

26 110-52701 PIN 7Y Fagey vV 1

27 B1148-555-000  SPRING 7Y F3-% L UN R 1

28 SS-6121840-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 L5%y" 3/16-28 L=18 1

29 WS-0510002-KP  SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 MY b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

30 SS-7620750-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 w74y 3/16-32 1=6.5 1

31 $S-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 W%y 3/16-28 L=14 1

32 CS-1031210-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=10.32 W=1 Z7Avo% D=10.32 W=12 73 1

33 SS-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 wMeIRy” 3/16-28 L=14 1

34 $8-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Fat 2y 3/16-28 L=6 2

35 $S-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 v7%y 3/16-28 L=18 1

36 R0O-0742401-00  RUBBER RING oy 1

37 SD-0600321-SP  HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 a3y D=6 H=3.2 2

38 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 ayhrFyh 3/16-28 1

39 100-28900 FEED VARIABLE ARM B 7Y AvhvYF B 1

40 $S-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 vy 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

41 SS-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A3y 3/16-28 L=6 2

42 01 D2468-555-B00  RUBBER PLUNGER VA VAR G ) 1

NOTE ()

0l....FOR LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7,
LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7

-16 -

LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7,
LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7H



9. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
%) Bk

-17 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE __ _PARTNO. _________ DESCRIPTION _________1 L S B aty_ .
1 225-19508 FEED REVERSAL LINK 229NV B 1
2 225-19607 TENSION SPRING RACK (4200 W5 1) 1
3 225-19714 FEED BASE 1795 4 1
4 $8-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 MARY" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
5 225-19904 FELT 794 4 7xhb 1
6 225-20001 LINK EVZ S VTR 1
7 225-20159 BALANCE WEIGHT COMPL. FAVLYHL VITHEY (92 9) 1
8 02 225-48119 FEED DOG 179 1
9 100-26110 FEED BASE SHAFT AVR Ay Y 1

10 100-26201 SPACER APV A4S ) AN -8 2
11 100-26300 FEED ROCKER A2V% 4 97 1
12 100-26516 LINK SHAFT MEVI A VALV o) 1
13 SD-0600321-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 2 v3y D=6 H=3.2 2
14 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 uyhs3yh 3/16-28 2
15 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 k53y 11/64-40 L=11 1
16 SS-6580752-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 uynryHE A 1/8-40 L=6.3 2
17 8S-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 a2y 3/16-28 L=9 2
18 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 Y73y 3/16-28 L=14 2
19 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 vhL3%y° 3/16-28 L=14 1
20 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 Eb” ApAY 3 1
21 CS-1111010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=11.11 W=1 A7Zh9% D=11.11 W=10 73 1
22 CS-1111019-SH THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 Z7Zh% D=11.11 W=10 (D
23 S§-6660710-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 €73y 1/4-40 L=7 (1)
24 §5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PAZY" 1/4-40 L=8 2
25 5§-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 It 3y 1/8-44 L=6.4 2
26 SD-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D=9 H=17 2 v3y D=9 N=7 2
27 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 uyhsiyh 9/32-28 2
28 SS-6121610~-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 L7533 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
29 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YMe5Ry 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
30 $5-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A2y 11/64-40 L=7 1
31 SS-6111052-TP SCREW uyhy7HE hb 2
32 100-26615 FEED ROCKER SHAFT NIV ) 1
33 B1604-141-H00 BUSHING, FRONT FANRTIIT YLRAR 1
34 B1604-155-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, FRO A73" 7 NLAAN 1
35 100-26706 ECCENTRIC CAM AN A7YHA 1
36 100-26805 ROD A{N{27Y nyh° 1
37 100-26904 SIDE DISC PLATE A7) Ah 74 1
38 01 B1609-804-A00 BUSHING A7) 8TV 1
39 01 B1609-804-B00 NEEDLE BEARING . VARSN M 1

40 01 B1609-804-C00 BEARING VARSI ANYA 1

41 01 B1609-804-D00 BEARING A2) N TV 1

42 01 B1609-804-E00 BEARING A7) ATV 1

43 100-27001 CONNECTING ROD AMALKDY VayhY 1

44 100-27100 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ANEDY 97 1

45 225-20209 FEED DRIVING ROCKER A7) Fa-vyh4 1

46 100-27308 PLATE A A7V F3-¥YA4 72 A 1

47 100-27506 STOPPER PLATE A7) #3-¥944 ¥z 1

48 100-27407 PLATE B 7Y F3-¥944 74 B 1

49 100-28702 FEED VARIABLE SHAFT X0y A Y 1

50 100-28801 BUSHING A7) AT ) A8 1
51 100-29007 FEED VARIABLE ARM C 12) avhv9s C 1

52 100-29619 FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK A7YFareyis hrar v 2

53 B1653-470-000 PIN hrx ey 1

54 B1646-555-000 TENSION SPRING (4200 1

55 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 vIkI3y° 3/16-28 1=14 1

56 WP-0450846-SP WASHER (3228 ] 2

57 100-29304 REVERSE FEED LIMITER ¥ Y2R003- ¥efhy 1

58 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 €73y 11/64-40 L=11 1

59 02 225-45107 FEED DOG 7Y 1

60 8§-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ARy 15/64-28 L=T 2

61 225-48804 FEED DOG 17y 1

62 263-00509 HORIZONTAL FEED ROD A{a{47)nyp 1

NOTE (#&2) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS B S

02....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS

-18 -

iz Y R2B



10. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & HOOK COMPONENTS
THh - ERIR

-19 —



REF.NO__ MTE__ _ PARTNO. _ _______] DESCRIPTION ... _____. SR N B ay
1 03 225-25059 HOOK COMPL., RIGHT ey v R 1
2 225-256877 HOOK COMPL. V YT YV i
3 03 225-26677 HOOK COMPL, V (PLASTIC HOOK) IFI OV(7 IAFITH ¥) 1
4 03 225-26578 HOOK COMPL. V (HARD POINT) IFIT HV(n-N &k AVh) 1
5 03 225-25257 HOOK COMBINATION (HARD POINT) Aerya v(n-3 k Avh) 1
6 03  225-257bH2 HOOK ASM. (PLASTIC) WYX G (7 IAFI I %) i
7 03 225-25968 ROTATING HOOK V ASM, VA A n
8 225-25919 OUTER HOOK V IV (0
9 235-03501 INNER HOOK PRESSER V-S Fh IA$IV-S (1

10 100-33009 HOOK GIB SCREW DER AT PARY (2)

11 225-26206 REVERSE PLATE V 97414V (1)

12 100-33108 HOOK COUNTER BALANCE SCREW Y438 DARY Q)]

13 225-26008 INNER HOOK V DFHIV (@))]

14 S$S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MAZY* 11/64-40 L=4 (2)

15 SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MAZY* 11/64-40 L=4.5 (2)

16 100-31300 HOOK SHAFT WY 1

17 100-31409 HOOK SHAFT BUSHING I AN A 1

18 100-31516 HOOK SHAFT BUSHING Iy JAAL B 1

19 100-31615 BUSHING CAP AYY IAAN B 74 1

20 100-31714 GASKET AT AN B N oykYy 1

21 235-03402 INNER HOOK STOPPER YFN YhA 1

22 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MRy 15/64-28 L=17 1

23 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MZY 1/4-40 L=8 4

24 S$S-6660710-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 ¢33y 1/4-40 L=7 2

25 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MRy 15/64-28 L=7 3

26 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M2y 15/64-28 L=8 1

27 SB-1095301-00 BEARING D=9.52X22,22 ¥ -hat 7Yvs D=9,.52X22,22 1

28 $8-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MRy 1/4-40 L=8 2

29 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MY 1/4-40 L=8 2

30 S$5-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 Iat 2y 1/8-44 L=6 2

31 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 FAT 2y 11/64-40 L=9 1

32 B1808-552-000 OIL SEAL SCREW ayy MARY 1

33 110-15906 0IL WICK JEY JNIMARY 23V 1

34 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE JRAINT AT B4 )3 1

35 02 225-24169 BOBBIN CASE ASM. U vr-2(23) 1

36 02 137-29702 BOBBIN CASE SPRING 97y B UY N R (N

37 225-24151 BOBBIN CASE COMPL. Y vr-Z Ty (1)

38 100-30104 BUSHING, FRONT JAS § RTAAN 1

39 198-00903 LC-601-1/ LATCH LEVER LC-601-1/39¢fLn° - 1

40 198-01000 LC-602-2/ LATCH LC-602-2/39¢% 1

41 198-01307 SMS-801-B/ SETSCREW PICK-UP SMS-801-B/hA2¥" ¥v3 1

42 198-01109 LSP-4/ LATCH SPRING LSP-4/99¥27° Vuo° 1

43 198-01208 LFP-1/ LATCH PIN LFP-1/39ft° ¥ 1

44 198-01406 TSP-604-B/ TENSION SPRING TSP-604-B/#39In" % 1

45 198-01505 SMS-608-B/ TENSION SCREW SMS-608-B/f3avyxy 1

46 198-01604 SMS-609-B/ SETSCREW TENSION SP SMS-609-B/MA2Y” F39IN° % 1

47 01 100-30609 HELICAL GEAR A, A AR I NV ALA 1

48 01 100-30708 HELICAL GEAR A, B VARVANRS VAR S\ 1

49 01 100-30807 HELICAL GEAR A, C A I -n v AC 1

50 01 100-30906 HELICAL GEAR A, D ¥ IM -n v AD 1

51 03 110-79506 FRONT SCREW JEY ) YIPARY 1

52 225-23708 BUSHING AR IV UT ) A 1

53 225-23807 SHAFT IV YTy 1

54 225-23906 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT AV 1

55 B1308-155-0A0 PINION ASM. 2 AR A VIS 1

56 225-96704 BOBBIN S ¥ eysS 1

57 100-30211 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE IR Y FhARN 1

58 100-31003 HELICAL GEAR B A IN - A B 1

59 03 225-24805 REVERSE PLATE 1344 1

60 225-26206 REVERSE PLATE V 9914V 1

61 100-30310 BUSHING, REAR IR ) 9IUARN 1

62 100-30401 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT SPROCKET YAy 4 Z7° 0hyh 1

63 R0O-0360802-00 RUBBER RING IV 1

64 03 235-03303 INNER PRESSER V-S4 DFh IV-S4 1

NOTE (&) 0l....SELECTIVE PARTS BIRE &

02....FOR LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7,

LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7
03....SPECIAL ORDER PARTS

—-90 -

LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7,
LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7F§
T B SCER



11. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

R B R

B 4

A/
s/

/

-921 -



REF.NO ~_NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ _ ______._ DESCRIPTION __ _ _______. | S S B Quy_ _
1 225-31156 OIL SUPPLY PIPE ASM. Y9y pEavan 470 (73) 1
2 225-31206 OIL SUPPLY PIPE YEY 7 ¥ahan 47 1
3 225-31305 DISTRIBUTOR VAN IORE 1
4 225-31552 FELT ASM. HvI297IAh (43) 1
5 225-31701 FELT PRESSER Bvay7ohh A 1
6 225-31909 GASKET TNV N 9%y T
7 225-32006 0IL TUBE Sah1hy 1
8 100-35301 BUSHING LAV AN A5 Y ) A 1
9 $$-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 A%y 11/64-40 L=5 1

10 B1301-555-000 UPRIGHT SHAFT 459 1
1 100-35111 PUMP DRIVING GEAR FYTOIN MR |
12 100-35004 PUMP DRIVING GEAR A FYTOIN - A 1
13 B3524-552-000 PLUNGER THRUST PLATE 75y Y- Aty 1
14 B1214-038-000 PLUNGER SPRING 775y ¥- HYIN R 1
15 B3534-155-000 PLUNGER 7" Yy - 1
16 100-37109 OIL REGULATING SCREW Bvaya- Fa-vIxy 1
17 01 B3538-112-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER vy n 470 AL 1
18 101-25904 OIL TANK ARV 1
19 100-35707 OIL REGULATING SCREW Av7e 2)a- F3-¥IRY 1
20 B2616-372-000 SPRING N 1
21 B3565-771-000 OIL FELT GUIDE TINF TV 1
22 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 M3y 15/64-28 L=7 1
23 $S-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A" 2y 11/64-40 L=7 1
24 SQ-1110402-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F1-7" VIR 1
25 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 v73y" 11/64-40 L=11 2
26 5S-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 A3y 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
27 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 bA%Y" 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
28 $S-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 a3y 11/64-40 L=7 1
29 $Q-1110402-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F1-7" VUHIRY 1
30 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK a3y 0.2
31 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyhyIvh 16/64-28 1
32 $S-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 AT 32y 11/64-40 L=5 1
33 01 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE LAY FL-7° 0.33
34 SQ-1110402-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F1-7° VuryRy 2
35 SS-4111415-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 #a* 2y 11/64-40 L=14 2
36 SQ-1150451-MZ CONNECTING SCREW FI-7 LVIIRY 1
37 BT-0600402-EA OIL TUBE $2-7° 0.3
38 $S-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 A 3y 11/64-40 L=5 1
39 RO-0291801-00 RUBBER RING oyyy 1
40 CS-079073A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. A7AME 3 1
a1 E3501-565-0A0 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASN. ¥1-2 k v7° A4 /3 1
42 B3503-555-000 OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE ¥2-2%°¥7° MIVI(A (n
43 B3505-555-000 RUBBER JOINT Iy rR2-IN AT VT (D
44 B3506-555-000 RUBBER JOINT IVEL-IN (7 VF T (N
45 B3501-555-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ¥1-13 V7 A n
46 B3507-555-000 OIL PUMP IMPELLER ISVAIR m
47 B3508-555-000 OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER IS VAB A ULEL (1)
48 SM-4031001-8C SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 FAT 2330 M3X0.5 L=10 (3)
49 WT-0320002-KZ WASHER NEP B 3 M3 (3)
50 NM-6030000-0F NUT M3X0.5 uyhrFyh M3X0.5 132 (3)
51 B3502-555-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER ¥1-23 V7 7% 3
52 SE-4301031-SR SCREW 2y7° 2fh3y" 3X10 (5)
53 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VZAVINMIS 1
54 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.2
55 01 225-32550 OIL REGULATING VALVE ASM. ACVEVEEVAS ISV 1
56 325-32501 OIL REGULATING VALVE FvayanFarkia’y @))
57 MAZ-02607000 WIPER LINK JOINT UIN -YYIYR F (n
58 BT-0500300-FA OIL TUBE PVAYFL-7° (0.18)
59 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE yLAvFL-7° (0.14)
60 106-23601 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 2)ay Fagvyiy (1)
61 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 uyHFII 11/64-40 43
62 WP-0450846-SP WASHER (2001 (2)
63 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IRy 11/64-40 L=14 (D

NOTE (#32)

01....VARIOUS NOS. FOR DESTINATIONS

- 92 —

fhric XV ERS



12. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

R BELR

—-93 —



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PART NO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _ _________| LS S S aty_ _
225-54158 BASE PLATE ASM. N -2R(D3) 1
225-54356 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. P59F43(03) 1
225-54505 CLUTCH LINK 159797 1
225-54604 MAGNET STATAF AN 1
225-54703 MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN M UARIVY by 1
725-54802 WOVING KNTFE LINK BASE NI T
225-54901 DRIVING ARM STOPPER VISVl AS T 1
225-55007 MOVING KNIFE LINK N2y 8N 1
225-55106 KNIFE RETURN SPRING A% BN IN R 1
225-55205 CLUTCH SPRING I59FN % 1

T 725-55304 ROLLER RETURN SPRING 0 EN IV 3 T
225-57458 KNIFE UNIT PYSEVAN 1
225-58308 SLIDING PLATE AN Y4 (D
225-58407 KNIFE BASE YANE o { (D
225-57557 DRIVING KNIFE ASM. b IAZ(P3) (1)
725-57706 FTXED KNIFE 2PV (@)
225-57805 KNIFE STOPPER, RIGHT ATBTLR(3¥ ) (1)
225-57904 KNIFE STOPPER, LEFT AZD44 (s V) (1)
225-58209 SPRING ARBIN 3 Q)
225-58159 CLAMP PLATE ASM. 257 45(73) (1)
725-58001 FELT TSI TLh ([@Y)]
225-58100 CLAMP PLATE 7597 14 (1
$S-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 YItI3y 3/32-56 L=3 (1
$S-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 L5y 3/32-56 L=3 (1)
NP-2103000-00 LOCATING SPRING WASHER 7 ¥yaryh (1
S5-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-401=6 IheSxs” 9/64-40 L=6 ()]
$S-1090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 $5%% 9/64-40 L=5 (2)
WS-0270002-KN SPRING WASHER M2.6 NMIP AR M2.6 @)
D2056-772-B0B WASHER B T=0.4 SYeEYIN 3 ¥ b % T=0.4 (D
225-55858 ROLLER ARM ASM. vy (J3) 1
EA-9500801-00 CABLE BAND VAYIILS 3
$S-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 A" 3y 15/64-28 L=9 2
RE-0600000-KO E-RING 6 EX ANV 6 1
SD-0600291-TP HINGE SCKEW D=6 H=2.9 & vy D=6 H=2.9 1
RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 Eb 4p2Y 2.5 2
SN-4040601-3B SCREW M4 L=6 FA I3y WX0.7 L=6 3
WP-0621016-SH WASHER |22 2 1
NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 oyhsiyh 15/64-28 1
SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 FA 3y 11/64-40 L=9 2

RE-0500000-K0

E-RING

Ef 4bXY 5

SD-0791503-SP
NS-6150310-SP

HINGE SCREW D=7,94 H=I5
NUT 15/64-28

T y3y D=1.94 =15
ayhs39h 15/64-28

woocooogooo o oo vo v ol mmmﬂmpph»»ﬁ-&»&A-h.hwwwwwwwwwwwmwmNNMNNN»—-—»—-»—-—-—»—»— —
d:‘::owmqgmhwmgogmqoahun S RO R e R N AR RS o IO AN O WO ISR BN O ORI W=

$8-4120615-SP

1
)|
1
RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 Eb 4427 6 1
$S-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 LIy 9/64-40 L=6 1
RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EX b2V 4 . 1
S5-21T0920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Y55y 11764-40 [=8.5 T
$8-2111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 w539 11/64-40 1L=9.5 1
$S-6660710-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 v5:y" 1/4-40 L=T 2
CS-095101B-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.53 W=10 Z5AMy D=9.53 W=10 /3 1
HK-0044300-2A HOUSING 2P Ny Yy 2PYD 1
725-52764 SOTENOID ASH. T IV (F3) I
225-52806 SOLENOID FITTING BASE VADZAS N LEL (D
225-52905 THREAD RELFASE PUSH PLATE {hanr #3144 (1)
225-52756 THREAD RELEASE SOLENOID ASM, DAV 4N (3YT° ) (1)
NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 uyhrIyh M3X0.5 1ya (2)
NM-604000T-SN NUT NZX0.7 6H7FIT M4 (@)
225-01704 GASKET Abai vh 42 » yRy (n
137-05603 FRAME SIDE COVER GASKET YIRIN - N IRy (2)
RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Eb A2y 4 1
$S8-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FA 33 11/64-40 L=5 1
HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P Ny v 14P T
D2467-555-B00 RUBBER PLUG ATV 2
161-94300 SPRING FIe4% 3 7YVIIN° 3 1
PS-0300182-KF SPRING PIN 3X18 A7 vy b v 3X18 1
225-58506 THREAD CUTTING CAM B 135948 1
795-55551 FORK KNITE ASH. pYSZ ST IOE)) |
225-56906 FIXED PLATE 17114 1
225-57003 CORD PRESSER 7 Fyba-p A¥x 1
D2107-555-B00 WIPER LINK SHAFT, A 9N - WY S A 1
110-40854 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM, IV 1
T10-41308 ROLLER ARK BRACKET iy ¥ T
110-41407 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT wyFvyy 1
4

SCREW 3/16-28 L=6

-924 —

At 2y 3/16-28 L=6



13.UPPER THREAD FEEDER COMPONENTS

EX#RY H U SKiEB R

33

30

- 95—



REF,NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. _ _ _______] DESCRIPTION _________. vy A4 Qty _
1 225-64157 THREAD FEEDER ASM. VAL S PMIACE]) 1
2 225-64256 FITTING BASE COMPL, YUANYR Y MIYSLACHYT D) (1)
3 225-64454 FEED LEVER COMPL. VAL MR b (n
4 225-64702 FEED LEVER SHAFT VAL M NS A (n
5 225-64801 LINK EINPINY (1)
6 225-65204 FEED LEVER SPRING P IUN N R (D
7 225-65303 STOPPER Yy Zhyn - (1)
8 225-65402 SHAFT N YIVY YFYY Y (D
9 225-65501 SOLENOID COVER NS A2 ANS TS (1)

10 225-65659 PLATE 2R YFAIN Y (FY Y) (1

11 225-65857 SOLENOID COMPL. BN IV (v ) (1)

12 112-34408 SOLENOID RUBBER YA T (1

13 112-34507 PLUNGER CONNECTING PIN VAR YA SINT VLA (1)

14 B2560-372-000  BUTTON CLAMP STOP PIN INITY bIRL Y (1)

15 B2626-372-000  SPRING MBI F2-+Y IIINZ (1)

16 B2034-372-000  THREAD RELEASING SCREW STUD IN - {hIRAE Y @)

17 B2024-771-000  SUSPENSION SCREW Y74h%) N 3hY (n

18 $S-4120915-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 A3y 3/16-28 L=9 (2)

19 RE-0900000-KO  E-RING 9 EX* M4y 9 (1

20 RE-0300000-K0  E-RING 3 El 4NV 3 (2)

21 SD-0640241-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.4 &YXy D=6.35 H=2.4 @)

22 $S-7110540-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IWeI3y” 11/64-40 L= 5 (2)

23 SD-0481451-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 4,80 H=14.5 & vy D=4.8 H=14.5 (1)

24 NS-6080340-SP  NUT 1/8-44 oyhsFYL 1/8-44 (1)

25 $§-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA* 39 3/16-28 L=6 (D

26 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 nyh7FIYT 3/16-28 (1)

27 SS-7110540-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IILTRY 11/64-40 L= 5 (2)

28 CS-0640863-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=6,35 W=8 25N D=6.35 W=8 (N

29 225-64959 FITTING PLATE COMPL. VALV LA ANV LR L (G kD) 1

30 225-65105 WIRE Y Y4y~ 1

31 225-66152 STOPPER PLATE COMPL, ANIN -4 (TYT V) 1

32 SL-4030881-SF  SCREW M3 L=8 FA° 237" tAX M3 L=8 4

33 $S-6090540-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 v523° 9/64-40 L=5 2

34 $S-9090610-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 nYHoE M 9/64-40 L=5.5 2

35 $5-9110620-TP - SCREW oYk bh 2

36 225-66301 STOPPER PLATE GUIDE ANYN =18 B 1 1

37 01 HX-0012300-0A CABLE CLIP 57 WY 1

38 01 SS-4121015-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 a2y 3/16-28 L=10 1

NOTE (&)

01....FOR LZ-2280N-7-00

- 26 —

LZ-2280N-7-00f



14. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

HEE Y BER

- 97 =



REF.NO _ NOTE _ _PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _ _________. LS S S Qty .
1 225-59058 MAGNET ASM. N IR (F3) 1
2 225-44159 REVERSE FEED MAGNET LINK R I VAR UM VISNUICEY) 1
3 225-59850 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ¥ YIE7) ZY$(IR) 1
4 225-59900 REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER ¥ Y7179 R9Fbn - (1)
5 111-02001 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE ¥ Y70 AIFR A4 (1)
6 111-02100 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT X YR RMIFY Y §))
7 111-02209 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING ¥ Y7A7Y) Z{VFN X (1)
8 HA-0019000-00 MICROSWITCH I4IUILYF (1)
9 111-02308 MICRO SWITCH PLATE I{IUILIF 14 (1)

10 110-72501 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER R VAN (1N
11 AK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT t* vavarp (2)
12 HW-5000700-00  2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 2yY %¥v7 Af¥a-p (1.5)
13 SM-4040655-SP  SCREW M4 L=6 FA* 2%y M4 L=6 (N
14 SM-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 MAZY* M4X0.7 L=8§ (1)
15 SM-4031501-SC  SCREW M3 L=15 Far 239" M3 L=16 (2)
16 D2468-555-B00 RUBBER PLUNGER T IV - T A 1
17 B1213-372-000  SCREW JYR Y YA MARY 1
18 $S-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Fa* 2y 15/64-28 L=9 2
19 RE-0400000-KO  E-RING 4 E} AMAY 4 2

20 RE-1200000-K0  E-RING 12 Eb* ApbAy 12 1

21 WP-1602616-SZ WASHER 16X24X2.6 ¥ b % 16X24X2.6 1

22 SD-0791503-SP  HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=15 2 Vzy D=7.94 H=15 1

23 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 ayhrFYh 15/64-28 1

24 $S-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Fn 2y 3/16-28 L=6 2

25 111-01003 PLUNGER ARM PIN VA VA AR A 1

- 928 —



15.WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

A AR 16T

-929 —



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ _ ______._ DESCRIPTION _ _________. LS T B Qty_ .
1 225-61757 WIPER ASM, 94N -(73) 1
2 225-61856 WIPER BASE ASM, YN -p A4 hy1y (1)
3 225-61807 WIPER BASE VP N (1)
4 102-08601 WIPER LINK 1 74N -0vr (1) (D
5 D2107-490-D00  PIN 4N -9V BYAE° Y (2)
6 225-61955 WIPER LINK COMPL. yin =07 B(3V1 ) ()
7 225-61906 WIPER LINK y{n -yv7 B (1
8 102-08858 WIPER LINK ASM. 2 74N -9y7 (2) 73 (1)
9 D2107-490-D00  PIN PAN =VVT FYAE Y (1)

10 102-08700 WIPER LINK SHAFT VRV A (N
i1 225-61708 WIPER VAN - (1)
12 RE-0320000-K0 E-RING 3.2 EF #bAY 3.2 (2)
13 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 L3 % 3.7X8X1 (2)
14 $S-3090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 w3y 9/64-40 L=4.5 (2)
15 225-62052 SOLENOID ASM, g4n -y J4h (%) 1
16 225-62102 ‘WIPER BASE IS &Y
17 225-62201 WIPER LINK 74N =9y A (1)
18 111-10301 WIPER SOLENOID VZIS AN (1)
19 111-10400 WIPER RUBBER A 7{N T A A (1
20 111-10509 WIPER RUBBER B y{n 1 A B (1)
21 111-10707 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR AN X VEY b5 (D)
22 111-10806 WIPER SPRING TAN N R (n
23 110-72709 WIPER COVER UZI T (1)
24 111-12000 WIPER SOLENOID PIN LZINEVIZ AN A (1)
25 111-11804 WIPER LINK COLLAR AN =DV rhg- (1)
26 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT VE T2 (2)
27 HA-0005900-00  POWER SWITCH FVE VI{YF (1)
28 HW-5000700-00  2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 2yY %% 7" ava-v (1.5)
29 HW-2003900-00 ELECTRIC WIRE e -5 vk 17-0.16 Y1 (0.1)
30 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 ayhrFYN 11/64-40 (1)
31 SD-0650321-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 2 Y%y D=6.5 H=3. (D

32 SM-4030601-SN ~ SCREW M3 X 6 FA* 33y M3X0.5 L (4)

33 SM-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 Fa* 2%y M3X0.5 L (N

34 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 M3 h X 3.1X5.9X0.7 (4)

35 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 L% b % 3.2X7X0. (1)

36 SS-6111040-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 53y 11/64-40 L=9.5 €Y

37 $S-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 #A* 2y 3/16-28 L=6 2

38 SD-0600271-SP - HINGE SCREW D=6  H= 2.7 2 vay D=6 H=2.7 1

39 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nyhrYh 11/64-40 1

-30 -



16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RILTHRBEBR

1 139-46751 THREAD STAND ASM. AMAFYIF(73) 1
2 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER 155 9 Y4 (1)
3 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER IMa55 9 9z (1)
4 119-69409 THREAD GUIDE ARM B 1Ma595 B (2)
5 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1Mz -9% 5 (1)
6 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 1MFYF AW (2)
7 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD CAP IM78 -7 (D
8 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN ANE VL (2)
9 119-66504 SPOOL REST IS E305 (2)
10 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION NN (2)
11 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER 1h9% 7N A (2)
12 B3317-704-000  NUT AMa7% - PAFYR (N
13 B3319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE 1h3# (2)
14 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 12 2 (2)
15 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 At 2%y M5 L=14 (2)
16 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 yhrII M5 (2)
17 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 L7213y M6 L=15 (2)
18 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyh7IIN M5 (2)
19 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE a3 ZFY7N (3)

-31 -



~ 17.CP PANEL COMPONENTS
C PR IVEIR

REF,No_ _NOTE_ __ PARTNO. . ___._] DESCRIPTION . . .. .. T SO S aty _
1 01 225-50602 BRACKET ¥ a7 3y 1
2 01 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 3%y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
3 02 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 L% % 4.5X10X0.8 2
4 02 WT-0530002-XKS  TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 MNx%h % D=5.3 2
5 01 ~ SS-7120910-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 3%y 3/16-28 L=9 2
6 01 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER LI R Ih ¥ Mb 2
NOTE ({¥35) 01....FOR LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281IN-7, 1.Z-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-17,
LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7 LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7H
02....PARTS PACKED TOGETHER WITH CPN XV HEN -y

THE CP PANEL

-32 -



18. BELT COVER COMPONENTS
Y2\ FAS: A

REF.No NOTE___ PARTNO,
1 225-35017 BELT COVER A AT WMAN -A 1
2 225-35108 BELT COVER B AT AN - B 1
3 100-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD A VNN - Y#2- 1
4 100-39659 BELT COVER PRESS PLATE NN - TR 03 1
5 $8-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 A" Y 15/64-28 L=9 3
6 $8-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 L72y" 11/64-40 L=4,3 3
7 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YV&7%y" D=4.8 L=25 1
8 WP-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L% b % 5X10.5X1 1
9 01 225-35462 SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT ASM. PAZL R b A 3 R A 1

10 225-35454 SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT ASM. I ¥ 43 (1)
11 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 L7 b % 4.5X10X0.8 (1)

NOTE (E52)

01....SPECIAL ORDER PARTS

- 33—

R B SCHR 5



19. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
i - B ETR%

1 235-02651 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 77" 7499 (43) 1
2 225-34010 OIL RESERVOIR 77 753 (D
3 100-38107 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET 7778 A N 9%y (N
4 110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION b7 ¥ A (4)
5 110-24015 CONNECTING ROT, VERTICAL LY 7y i rvey (1)
6 110-24510 BRACKET ¥ 77EFYT NS5 (1)
7 110-24205 KNEE PRESS ROD L¥ yyaay s (1)
8 110-24106 SPRING by 75 BMFUN % (1)
9 B1115-850-000  RUBBER PLUG )45 1A (D
10 R0-0982401-00  RUBBER RING oy (1)
11 SM-0081001-SD  SCREW b72%¥" M8 L=10 €}
12 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 ayRsII M6 172 (2)
13 SM-8063012-TR  SCREW M6 L=30 AR (2)
14 SM-9061853~SR  SCREW M6 L=17.5 nyhrE b (1
15 SM-9062053-SR  SCREW M6 L=20 ooh78 Wb (2)
16 RE-1000000-KO  E-RING 10 Ej" 2pA7 10 (1)
17 225-34101 OIL RESERVOIR BASE 77T IR N) ¥ 1
18 B3421-555-000 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD Ly 7y AYE - 1
19 B8228-125-0060  OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET PANA Y 1
20 110-23751 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. Ly 7544 73 1
21 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE L 7544 (1)
22 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER LY 7HR A - (1)
23 B3419-122-000  KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD ¥ 7y A5V ) (n
24 110-24403 RUBBER |4 A 52 (n
25 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER Ly 7r{A3YT (D

- 34 -



27
S

20. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ-2286N
LZ—2286N &

=

KYe)®

A

38

-35-—



REF,NO_ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION _________._ [ R S A qty _
1 225-82407 NEEDLE PLATE 1A 1
2 225-85400 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM A rI7VA A 1
3 225-85855 WORM WHEEL COMPL. Y-k -Vrya Y 1
4 225-85806 WORM WHEEL HUB Dh-hEL-INT* (D
5 100-43412 WORM WHEEL k- AN (1)
6 SS-7111120-SP° SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 wk33y" 11/64-40 L=10.5 (3)
7 225-85707 SHAFT NI7YRYN TYFT 1
8 S$S-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 M2Y* 11/64-40 L=4 1
9 .01, 100-43016 WORM -4 1

10 01 100-43115 WORM Yk-4 1

11 01 100-43214 WORM 9E-A 1

12 01 100-43313 WORM WE-4 1

13 100-44014 NEEDLE VIBRATING ROD N7y 1

14 100-44105 ROD GUIDE NY7YIIN TV 1

15 01 B2502-280-BOA  FEED CAM ROLLER RIA7VhA a0 (R 4) A 1

16 01 B2502-280-BOB  FEED CAM ROLLER 247935 10 (A1) B 1

17 0l B2502-280-BOC  FEED CAM ROLLER R)A9hA 2 (20 4) C 1

18 01 B2502-280-BOD  FEED CAM ROLLER RJA7Vhhan & 4 1

19 01 B2502-280-BOE  FEED CAM ROLLER X%V hAa04° 4 1

20 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MY 1/4-40 L=6 4

21 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MEY 1/4-40 L=8 1

22 SS-8660970-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 8.5 MA%Y" 1/4-40 L=8.5 1

23 225-86275 SWING WIDE GRADUATION ASM. YALISR S LE 1

24 225-86226 SWING WIDE GRADUATION JINN AEY (1)

25 225-12461 SCALE MOUNTING BASE COMPL. TINN ARINYIIFLA(SYT %) (1)

26 SS-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 5% 1/8-44 1L=2.5 (2)

27 03 225-80864 PRESSER ASM. HHE(73) 1

28 03  100-55069 PRESSER A ASM. AHL A 73 (1)

29 * 100-55002 PRESSER LOWER A AHIVR A (1)

30 100-21004 PRESSER UPPER ¥ vx (1)

31 100-56109 PRESSER PIN A THI Y A ¢y

32 B1525-582-000  SPRING AHIN % (N

33 SS-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 L33y 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)

34 225-80302 SAFETY COVER LA il )N (1)

35 03 225-81508 FEED DOG 7Y 1

36 02 M6094-350-AAL  RESISTANCE PACK AL ASM. FLa9N Y7ALYR 1

37 03 M6094-350-AAF RESISTANCE PACK AF ASM. F4a9n° ¥ AFI3 1

38 225-36502 TIMING GAUGE E A3V ¥ -y E 1

39 04 MAB-109000B0 TAPING FOOT F-7" 95 (J3) 1

40 MAB-109000A0 TAPING PRESSER ASM. F-7" 9541 (73) (1)

41 225-45404 SAFETY COVER e FT N - (D)

42 03 225-84965 PRESSER FOOT ASM. (%) 1

43 225-45206 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) AHr(vr) (1)

44 225-84908 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) HI(I4) (D)

45 225-45404 SAFETY COVER et k1 A - (1)

46 100-21103 PRESSER PIN rHIv Y (N

47 B1525-582-000  SPRING FHIN X (1)

48 S$S-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 L%y 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)

49 SS-7111410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IheIxy 11/64-40 L=14 3

50 01 100-43701 WORM E %-4 E 1

NOTE (#E&2)

01....SELECTIVE PARTS
02....FOR LZ-2286N-7

03....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS

04....FOR LZ-2286NT

BN
LZ-2286N-7/
tEic L) R2D
LZ-2286NTH

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF LZ-2280N.

L%ﬂm%@%ﬁ%li‘ LZ-2280N& $E T,

- 36 -



21. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—2285N (1)
LZ—-2285N &HE5 (1)

o—54

O—54

-37 —



REF.NO _ _NOTE ~ PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRLIPTION_ _________. LSRR S B aty _ |
1 225-92505 ARM SIDE COVER T=h YIRVIN - 1
2 100-61554 THROAT PLATE ASM. WEL WA 1
3 TA-1871602-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty D=18.7 L=16 1
4 MC-1923F08-00 NEEDLE 438SUK 80 MY 438SUK 80 1
5 225-85509 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM N)7VHA 1
6 225-85855 WORM WHEEL COMPL, TE-AF-ATIT T
7 225-85707 SHAFT N7YaYh TV ) 1
8 01 100-43016 WORM - A 1
9 01 100-43115 WORM A-A 1

10 01 100-43214 WORM - 1
1 01 100-43313 WORNM vE-4 I
12 100-44014 NEEDLE VIBRATING ROD N 7YEYR 1
13 100-44105 ROD GUIDE N7V 7Y 1
14 01 B2502-280-BOA FEED CAM ROLLER RJAIVHA 20 (A" 4) A 1
15 01 B2502-280-BOB FEED CAM ROLLER 3470 hA a0 (X 1) B 1
6 01 B2502-280-B0C FEED CANM ROLLER XJA7V4h an (& 1) C 1
17 01 B2502-280-B0OD FEED CAM ROLLER X747V hAan & 4 1
18 01 B2502-280-BOE FEED CAM ROLLER S, VAR 1N UL W 1
19 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 AR 1/4-40 L=6 4
20 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 A%y 1/4-40 L=8 1
21 $5-8660970-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 8.5 3%y 1/4-40 L=8.5 I
22 225-92653 BASE ASM, ISECRNEUL RACEY! 1
23 100-54112 ARM SETTING BASE TYRN FI-1IYF AFAN 4 (n
24 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 IMLTFY 11/64-40 L=8.5 (2)
25 225-92604 MOUNTING PLATE NAF AYIYR 4 PYII1A (1)
26 100-16012 ARM TINN FI-Y5F n
27 225-12701 SHAFT TJYNN FaveyvF ¥ 2(A) (n
28 $S-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L5329 9/64-40 L=6 (3)
29 WP-1020616-SD WASHER (42 2 i (2)
30 WZ-1052010-KP WAVED WASHER 34" 4% b 310.5X14.5X0.3 (1)
31 RC-0100001-KP SNAP RING M10 Ch a1A7 9.3 (0
32 01 100-16210 SHAFT JINN F3-2Y95° Y7 B (4) (n
33 01 100-16319 SHAFT TJIAN F3-2995 7" 7 B (B) (D
34 01 100-16418 SHAFT JINN F3-¥995 Y7 B (C) (1
35 01 100-16517 SHAFT JYAN F3-2997 ¥ 7 B (D) (1)
36 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 uh7FyL 15/64-28 @))
37 100-17168 STOPPER ASM. TJINN FI-2I9F 74T I3 (N
38 RE-0200000-K0 E-RING Eb AhAY 2 ()
39 100-18000 NUT 27-339h (D
40 100-18109 NUT STOPPER I7-IFYhD A (1)
41 100-15360 LEVER ASN, SIS AR (N
42 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 E¥ AMAY 4 (n
43 100-17606 OIL SHIELD AT =N (1
44 SS-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 v533" 9/64-40 L=5 (0
45 225-90061 SCALE ASM. JIMN ARY (73) 1
26 225-86200 SCALE NI7YAE] (D
47 225-92802 SCALE MOUNTING BASE FUNN AEY NIYI14 (1
48 5S-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 L33y 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
49 SS-6111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 b3y 11/64-40 L=9.5 (D
50 $S-6110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ¢33y 11/64-40 L=5 1
51 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 5% ¥ % 4.8%8.4X0.8 |
52 02 MAM-097000A0 FAGOTTING FELLER TTT IPIEM - 3 1
53 MAM-09700BA0 FAGOTING FOLDER ASM. 772 Ih BUIREAR - 23 1
54 $S-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A3y 11/64-40 L=7 2
55 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IhLIRy 11/64-40 L=14 3
56 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 A%y 11/64-40 L=4 I
57 01 100-43701 WORM E Yi-4 E 1
NOTE (&) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS BIREE S
02....SPECIAL ORDER PARTS 5 B TE SCER

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF LZ-2280N.

ERMAOERIE, LZ-2280NL HBTT,

- 38 —



22. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—2285N (2)

LZ-2285N & HES (2)

-39 —



REF.NO _ NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ _______. DESCRILPTION _ _________] S S Qty_ _

01  225-91564 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Hr(r3) 1
225-91101 FINGER GUARD e -p (n
100-62701 PRESSER FOOT, LEFT A v es ) (1)
100-62800 PRESSER FOOT, RIGHT 32907 B n
225-91408 PRESSER FOOT ASM. vy (2)
T00-63303 PIN TIIC v 3]
100-63402 PRESSER FOOT, UPPER AFIvF (1
100-63501 PIN vy vy (N
100-63600 SPRING AIUF N} (2)
$S-8080410-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1=3.5 Mz 1/8-44 L=3.5 (D
SS-7IITTI0-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 Ty 11/64-40 L=10.5 ¢
$S-6580752-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 uyhryE bh 1/8-40 L=6.3 (1)
WP-0220300-SC WASHER LY % (2)

02  225-91663 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A¥r(23) 1
225-91101 FINGER GUARD ae y -y (1)
SS-6580752-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 %y 7F% Wb 1/8-40 1=6.3 @)
100-62701 PRESSER FOOT, LEFT tHr v ex) (n
100-62800 PRESSER FOOT, RIGHT AL v 3% (n
100-63204 PRESSER FOOT ARM ALy (2)
100-63303 PIN ¥y (2)
T00-63402 PRESSER FOOT, UPPER FFLV7 @)
100-63501 PIN AIvF vy (n
100-63600 SPRING HIyF n (2)
$5-8080410-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1L=3.5 A% 1/8-44 L=3.5 (1)
$S-8111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 ARy 11/64-40 1=9.5 (2)
775-90301 LEVER FTTRRUN — I
B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) Va-7° F AN F(I2-) 1
225-90400 FEED CAM AI0h4 1
225-90509 SHAFT LA LR 1
100-63808 WORM A7VHAIN - Vk-A 1
T00-64004 FEED DOG TN T
100-64103 FEED ROCKER SHAFT NPT ) 1
100-64202 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ANV 95 1
100-64301 BALL JOINT A ¥ -0y b A 1
100-64400 BALL JOINT B ¥ -W3 3{vh B 1
T00-64608 FEED REGULATOR PV EERTE A I
100-64905 FEED CAM SHAFT ATV 7 1
100-65001 FEED CAM ROLLER SHAFT AIVhA 0-3-3"

03  B2502-280-00A FEED CAM ROLLER R)A29H5 20 A

03  B2502-280-00B FEED CAM ROLLER 347944 a0 B

U3 B2502-280-00C FEED CAN ROLLER XJA7VH% a8 C

03  B2502-280-00D CLOTH FEED CAM ROLLER %2V hhan

CS-1031210-SH
NS-6150430-SP
SD-0601051-SP

THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=10.32 W=1
NUT 15/64-28
HIGE SCREW D=6 H=13

Z3AM97 D=10.32 W=12 /3
uyhyryh 15/64-28
A v%y D=6 H=10.5

WP-06T2066-SP
WP-0612066-SP
NS-6150430-SP
WP-0621016-SH
NM-6060001-SE

WASTER 6. IXTIX2
WASHER 6.1X11X2
NUT 15/64-28
WASHER

NUT M6

¥ b % 6. 1XT1X2
¥ b % 6.1X11X2
uyhriyh 15/64-28
[ o)

nyhrryh M6 132

SS-TTIT4T0-SP
CS-1031210-SH
$5-9661120-CP
$5-9661120-CP
$S-8660610-TP

SCREW T11/64-40 L=14
THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=10.32 W=l
SCREW 1/4-40 L=10.5
SCREW 1/4-40 L=10.5

We73yT 11/64-40 L=14
A7Ah9% D=10,32 W=12 73
o7k b 1/4-40 L=10.5
oAk W 1/4-40 L=10.5
ARy 1/4-40

SS-8660610-TF
$8-8660610-TP

SCREW 1/4-40 L=6
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6

L=6
%Y 1/4-40 L=b
MARY 1/4-40 L=6

100-43461 WORM WHEEL ASM. UE-AEAh 73

225-90855 OIL SUPPLY PIPE ASM. WYy ¥ayan {70 (1)

225-90806 OIL SUPPLY PIPE 993" 7 Jayan {7 (1)
100-35509 RUBBER JOINT ¥1-an° {77 T AYa [@Y)]
B3527-552-000 RUBBER JOINT ¥2-20° 470 WX F (2)
100-65209 CAM OIL PIPE hhga-anv 47

B3554-481-000 HOLDER MR ¥2-2 p° 470 AT

SS-4110915-8P

SCREW 11/64-40 L=9

N 3 11/64-40 L=9

WP-0501016-5D
$8-6121210-SP

WASHER 5X10,5X1
SCREW 3/16-28 L=12

5% %% 5X10.5X1
L33y 3/16-28 L=12

glocooolos b nle s b b b 0000 L Lo o 60 Lo LI DI DI DI DD BD DD B3 D D3 = 2= = g e e e e e
:‘::;%gggﬁgiaggggggmcn-lswm»—acmooslou1.z>wNn—'owcoqc:cnu;wb:.—-ocoooqcam»hwm-—-ocoonqmm-hum-ocoooqmm.uuw»—-

€Q-5006000-00 OIL WICK a3y 0
€Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0
225-93107 BELT COVER NY7UHA A

SS-4120615-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=b FaT 3y 3716-28 L=6

225-36502 TIMING GAUGE E My - E

NOTE (i)

01....NO NECESSARY PART ACCORDING TO

DESTINATIONS
02....SPECIAL ORDER PARTS
03....SELECTIVE PARTS

iz ko THERAEY

o AR SO
BN

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF LZ-2280N.

ERUADE L, LZ-2280NE HGBE T,

—40 -

i ] e e e b b DN ] et et DO DN S G0 €0 et G b bt bt b b et et e e e



23. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—2281N(~"7)

LZ—-2281N(-7) & HiB&

FOR LZ-2281NA

LZ-2281NAR

FOR LZ-2281NB

LZ-2281NBA

10

—41 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _________ DESCRIPTION _________. LR S S aty_ .
1 225-40769 SCALE PLATE ASM. TYPN ARY (I3) 1
2 225-40710 SCALE PLATE Y00 ARY (1)
3 225-12461 SCALE MOUNTING BASE COMPL. TIMN ARIDYIIAR(IYT ) (D
4 $S-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 b33y 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
5 225-42559 NEEDLE DRIVING CAM. M7Y hs (93) 1
6 225-42500 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM VIR T (D
7 225-10101 NEEDLE VIBRATING ROD N7y (1)
8 225-10200 CAM COVER NY7YhA 78 (1D
9 $§-2110920-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 (2)

10 01 225-80369 PRESSER FOOT ASM. r¥r(s3) 1
11 100-45060 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A T¥r A 73 (1)
12 225-80302 SAFETY COVER v 3 AN - (1
13 01 225-82407 NEEDLE PLATE WEE 1
14 01 225-40009 FEED DOG 17y 1
15 02 225-48671 PRESSER ASM. rHr(s3) 1
16 225-46816 PRESSER , UPPER ¥x(vr) (D
17 100-21202 FINGER COVER et FI AN - (D
18 02 225-48010 NEEDLE PLATE nY14 1
19 02 225-48119 FEED DOG x7) 1

20 03 M6093-350-AAL  RESISTANCE PACK AL ASM. F{ayn I ALJS 1

21 225-41106 FEED DRIVING ADJUSTER 7Y Fartyk 1

22 225-40207 SCALE PLATE 7Y LN - AeY4% 1

23 110-71909 FEED DIAL 708 4 1

24 225-40454 BALANCE WEIGHT COMPL FAVLIAL VT4 1

25 225-41007 CONNECTING ROD FANMEPY Vydhy 1

26 B1608-555-0A0  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. ZAMATYIT I3 1

27 B1608-555-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ARM NMEIVYF (D

28 SS-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 L3732y 3/16-28 L=15.5 (N

29 NS-6680320-SP  NUT 9/32-28 uyhsFyh 9/32-28 1

30 225-36502 TIMING GAUGE E My s -3 E 1

31 03 M6093-350-AAS  RESISTANCE PACK AS ASM. VISP ZI NS 1

32 225-40108 PRESSING PLATE 19)Fa9e) 41 78(B)AI14 1

33 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L% b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1

34 SS-7111410-TP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 whei3y 11/64-40 L=14 1

NOTE (iERE)

01....FOR LZ-2281NB
02....FOR LZ-2281NA
03....FOR LZ-2281N-7

NO NECESSARY PART ACCORDING

TO DESTINATIONS

LZ-2281NBH
LZ-2281NAH]
LZ-2281IN-7H
rEic L #EREY

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME THOSE OF LZ-2280N.
EERUADOIE I, LZ-2280NL ETT,

— 42 —



24. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—2288N (1)
LZ-2288N &/ (1)

— 43 —



REF.NO _ _NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _ _________. LS S B Qty _ _
1 225-72853 POSITION CHANGE BASE ASM. MAFAIPR £ (F3) 1
2 225-72804 NEEDLE POSITION CHANGE BASE NAE IR 4 (1)
3 225-72903 FITTING PLATE NHYF AvagR 4 M9y{E (n
4 225-73307 CHANGING STOPPER EMYAYIT AR YN (1)
5 225-73406 ADJUSTING ARM VLS EVAvA I (1)
% J75-73505 PACKING FANVEVE ALY i SANSE LY m
7 225-12701 SHAFT 7Inn F29eyi7 v 7(A) (1)
8 100-15360 LEVER ASM. b LA A (1)
9 01 100-16210 SHAFT UM F3-%995° 3" 7 B (A) (1)
10 01 100-16319 SHAFT YA F2-29957 ¥ 7 B (B) (1)
T 0T 100-16418 SHATT TINN F3-2997 v 7 B (C) @Y)
12 01  100-16517 SHAFT 79N F3-2995° 7 B (D) (D
13 100-17168 STOPPER ASM. JUNN F3-I9F 27T I3 (1)
14 100-17408 SPRING 1FER%2- YN 3 (N
15 100-17606 0IL SHIELD HMuT-N (D
T6 TO0- 18000 NUT IF-IFIR QY]
17 100-18109 NUT STOPPER aF-IFYRM A (1)
18 B1430-761-000 ROLLER ¥ty avhvo-3 (1)
19 B2608-761-000 HAND STOP CRANK SHAFT BALL yap -5-¥ pyh L 3-%2- (N
20 B2608-761-000 HAND STOP CRANK SHAFT BALL IV -F-¥ AVN L 3-%2- (1)
71 WAT-02106000 SPRING IS YS 5 A ] m
22 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 nyhrivh 15/64-28 (1)
23 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 nyhrFyh 15/64-28 (1)
24 RC-0100001-KP SNAP RING M10 Ch ahAy 9.3 (1)
25 RE-0200000-K0 E-RING Eb 44y 2 (1)
78 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EF AN 4 M
27 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D=8  H=4 2 iy D=8 H=4 (1)
28 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 ayhr7HE bh M5X0.8 L=16 (n
29 $S-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t7%y" 9/64-40 L=5 (1)
30 5S-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v532y° 9/64-40 L=6 (3)
31 WP-1020616-3D WASHER T (¢
32 WZ-0850302-X0 WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0,3 F3I4 4% 3 8.5X12.5X0.3 (3)
33 WZ-1052010-KP WAVED WASHER F3b A% b 310,5X14.5X0.3 (1)
34 225-73182 SCALE MOUNTING ASM. UM AR (F3) 1
35 225-73174 SCALE FITTING PLATE TIAN AEYNIY L (1)
36 735-73018 SCALE TIRR AEY @)
37 $S-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.5 vy’ 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
38 225-68356 SIDE COVER ASM. T-WIAGN - (59T ) 1
39 225-73257 CHANGING LEVER ASM. NAFAYIILN - (5T Y) 1
40 225-73208 NEEDLE POSITION CHANGE LEVER NI4F AVIILN - (D
aT $5-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 IS5y 9/64-40 L=3.5 (@)
42 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 es4 b % 3.7X8X1 (2)
43 100-15907 LEVER STOPPER N - ZRYN° - (2)
44 225-12602 KNOB M4F AVIIYN -9V (1)
45 225-68109 CAM COVER A - 1
75 775-68208 CAN COVER PACKING TN = W 9%y T
47 $S-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 A2y 3/16-28 L=10 4
48 225-67903 WINDOW PLATE INEC 1
49 225-68000 WINDOW PLATE PACKING ML NS 1
50 WP-1021016-SD WASHER v7¥ % 10, 2X18X1 1
k) WZ-T052010-KP WAVED WASHER FIF4F % #10.5X14.5X0.3 z
52 WP-1020616-SD WASHER (52 20 FS 1
53 $S-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 Y33y 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
54 225-12107 KNOB TINN Favey Y33 1
55 02  S$S-4121415-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 A3y 3/16-28 L=14 1
6 02 WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5. 1X9.2X1.3 MEF T % 5. 1X9.2XL.3 I
57 02 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 v+ 1 % 5X10,5X1 1
58 03  M6094-350-AAL RESISTANCE PACK AL ASM, F4aUN YIALYR 1
59 04  M6094-350-AAF RESISTANCE PACK AF ASM. F49N 97 AFS3 1

NOTE (i)

01....SELECTIVE PARTS
02....FOR LZ-2288N-7
03....FOR LZ-2288N-7

NO NECESSARY PART ACCORDING

TO DESTINATIONS
04....FOR LZ-2288N-7

NO NECESSARY PART ACCORDING

TO DESTINATIONS

R s

LZ-2288N-TH
LZ-2288N-7H

Hric k> THAET

LZ-2288N-TH
HEsts ko TEAEY

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME THOSE OF LZ-2280N.

ERUAOESIE, LZ-2280NL BT,

— 44 -



25. EXCLU SIVE PARTS FOR LZ—-2288N (2)

LZ-2288N #HEM (2)

— 45 —



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PART NO, _ _______._ DESCRIPTLON _________. L2 T SR ay _ |
1 225-82407 NEEDLE PLATE ISEL ] 1
2 225-80864 PRESSER ASM. A¥e(23) 1
3 100-55051 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A% A D3 1)
4 225-80302 SAFETY COVER E138 N i T30 )
5 225-74156 ARM SHAFT QIL PIPE ASM. Y9y r%ayan 470 (73) 1
[ T25-74107 ARW SHAFT OIL PIPE V9T 7 Xayan 47 (93]
7 B3527-552-000 RUBBER JOINT $21-an 47" ¥ F (2)
8 225-74255 HEAD SUPPORT ROD ASM, M7 $3E Y (23) 1
9 225-36502 TIMING GAUGE E M3V -3 E 1

10 173-48905 SOCKET SCREW KEYS YRR Y an 1
TI TK-T050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG %527 T
12 TA-0980502-R0 RUBBER PLUG | 3344 3
13 TA-0980502-RO RUBBER PLUG 12347 2
14 TA-1550902-R0 PLUG FAtY D=15.5 L=9 2
15 TA-1750502-R0O RUBBER PLUG D=17,5 L=5 bALY D=17.6 L=5 1
15 TA-2200502-R0 RUBBER PLUG 12537 T
17 01 225-68851 NEEDLE DRIVING CAM A ASM. IS IYACEY) 1
18 02 225-68950 NEEDLE DRIVING CAM B ASM. M7VHAB(23) 1
19 03 225-68057 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM ASM. C MTIRAC(23) 1
20 04 225-69156 NEEDLE DRIVING CAM D ASM, MTVEAD(I3R) 1
7T U5 275-69255 NEEDLE DRIVING CAN E ASN. RYTVHRE(TT) T
22 07 226-69354 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM ASM. F M7VIAF(I3X) 1
23 08 225-69453 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM ASM. G N7VHAG()3) 1
24 09 225-69552 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM ASM. H NYTYHAR(2]) 1
25 10 225-69651 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM ASM. J N7VEAT(23) 1
5 T 725-69750 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAN ASH. K AVIVHER(7Y) T
27 12 225-69859 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM ASM. L M7VRAL(23) 1
28 06 225-71103 CAM ROLLER, A hhan A (1)
29 06 225-71202 CAM ROLLER, B #han B 1)
30 06 225-71301 CAM ROLLER, C JAan C (1)
3T 6 225-TT400 CAW ROLLER, D FEIT D QY]
32 CS-1401113-TH THRUST COLLAR D=14 W=10.5 Z52v97 D=14 ¥=10.5 1
33 $S-6660710-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 3%y 1/4-40 L=7 2
34 225-70006 CAM SHAFT 1Y 1
35 225-70105 BUSHING, A By 7 AN A 1
36 225-70204 , B W7 T A5 B I
37 06 225-70303 CAM SHAFT GEAR A WY I E YA 1
38 06 225-70402 CAM SHAFT GEAR B MW7 ¥y B 1
39 06 225-70501 CAM SHAFT GEAR B BT I% Y C 1
40 06 225-70600 CAM SHAFT GEAR D W7 ¥Y¥D 1
4] 225-70758 CAN FOLDER ASK. 1V A E D) )
42 225-70907 CAM ARM HAYF 1
43 225-71509 DRIVING SHAFT N7y VYY) 1
44 225-71608 DRIVING SHAFT METAL A MITYI 93 JRANA 1
45 2256-71707 BUSHING, B N7 IR 93ty AL B 1
15 725-T1806 TRIVING ARK ATV TR 997 T
47 225-71905 DRIVING ROD M7Y I gayhe 1
48 225-72457 WORM WHEEL COMPL. Yh-AR4-N (JY3°9) 1
49 225-71004 CAM ROLLER SHAFT pham 0y 1
50 06 225-72002 DRIVING PIN, A M)7Y b oY A 1
BT 06 225-72107 DRIVING PIN, B NIV IV I v B T
52 06 225-72200 DRIVING PIN, C MN7Y IV ey C 1
53 06 225-72309 DRIVING PIN, D M7Y IR Y Y D 1
54 8S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MARY 11/64-40 L=4 2
55 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PARY 1/4-40 L=6 4
56 T25-73802 FEED LEVER SHAFT TV U =5 7 T
57 225-73901 FEED CHANGING LINK, A APVAVRY VY A 1
58 06 100-53007 WORM ASM., A 9h-A A 1
59 06 100-53106 WORM B Ui-5 B 1
60 100-53205 WORM k-4 C 1
61 (m 53304 WORK YE-4 D T
62 CS-1401113-TH THRUST COLLAR D=14 W=10.5 A7AM0y D=14 W=10.5 2
63 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 M2y 1/4-40 L=6 (4)
64 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 wIHITHE b 1
65 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 uYhI7HE M 3
66 SH-8050612-TP SCREW ¥5X6 X% WGXU.8 L=b Z
67 $8-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 PARY 11/64-40 L=4 2
68 $8-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MARY 11/64-40 L=4 2
69 88-66€0710-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 b33y 1/4-40 L=7 2
70 $5-8661012-TP SCREW MR 2
T SS-9T51740-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17 TIH7E Wh 15/64-28 L=17 T
72 TA-2201002-R0 PLUG pAtY D=22 L=10 1
73 225-81508 FEED DOG 7 1
74 13 225-84965 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A (23) 1
75 225-45206 PRESSER FQOT (UPPER) A¥r(hr) 1)
NI T25-84908 PRESSER FOUT (LOWER) TFI(7R) ()
77 100-21103 PRESSER PIN 32 190 (1)
78 225-45404 SAFETY COVER RIAR Wil TN ()
79 B1525-582-000 SPRING AHEIN 3 €8}
80 $S-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 7%y 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)
BT U6 T00-53908 WORW E T4-4 E T

NOTE (¥ &)

01....FOR LZ-2288NA
02....FOR LZ-2288NB
03....FOR LZ-2288NC
04....FOR LZ-2288ND
05....FOR LZ-2283NE
06....SELECTIVE PARTS
07....FOR LZ-2288NF
08....FOR LZ-2288NG
09....FOR LZ-2288NH
10....FOR LZ-2288NJ
11....FOR LZ-2288NK
12....FOR LZ-2288NL

13....VARIOUS NOS. FOR DESTINATIONS

- 46 —

LZ-2288NAH
LZ-2288NB A
LZ-2288NCH
LZ-2288NDH
LZ-2288NEA
BIRE
LZ-2288NFA
LZ-2288NGH
LZ-2288NHFE
LZ-2288NJ A
LZ-2288NKfH
LZ-2288NLA
it kYRR B



26. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ-2282N(-17) (1)

LZ-2282N(-NE RS (1)

— 47 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ _ __ _____] DESCRIPTION _________._ [ SRR S aty _
1 235-09003 BED PLATE A" yhM3E 1
2 $S8-5110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 MA%Y" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
3 235-08906 KNIFE DRIVING DEVICE COVER RZIN 9IOFIN - 1
4 SM-6050802-TN BOLT myRITFE M 2
5 02 235-05829 THROAT PLATE VR 1
5 S5-2090840-5P SCREW N3z z
7 235-13401 THROAT PLATE COVER NARHN - 1
8 $5-1080510-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 #5353y 1/8-44 L=5 1
9 235-06108 THROAT PLATE KNIFE PIAHAR 1

10 $S-4080320-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3 .4 A3y 1/8-44 1=3.4 2

T 735-06314 KNIFE BASE PYANE S T

12 $5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 IRy 11/64-40 L=8 2

13 235-06009 CLOTH CUTTING KNIFE RIEVAR 1

14 $58-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 M3y 9/64-40 L=6 1

15 235-06405 KNIFE BASE ARM AR AYF 1

T SS-5122030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=20 53y 3/16-28 L=20 |

17 235-06603 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BASE by UANR P N A 2

18 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhryrE M 4

19 CS-0800911-TH THRUST COLLAR A5Ap Gk 1

20 $5-8660340-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 2.5 ARy 1/4-40 L=2.5 1

21 235-06702 KNTFE PRESS SPRING AATIN % I

22 WP-0820526-SD WASHER 8.2X14X0.5 eyd b 3 8.2X14X0.5 1

23 169-65105 METAL A 1

24 235-06801 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ATV 97 1

25 105-65406 GEAR SHAFT MRS 1

26 SN-6040802-TP SCREW W4X0.7 L=8 wYAITIE Wb I

27 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 BYA73% Vb M6X0.8 L=12 1

28 235-06504 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT LYV 1

29 235-08252 KNIFE DRIVING DEVICE ASM. ATV UYIF(F3) 1

30 235-07056 CONNECTING LINK A ASM. DLRANVEYE (1)

k)| T05-65406 GEAR SHAFT WY 7 m

32 235-07155 CONNECTING LINK B ASM. IDLVANUYES (n

33 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyhyTHE M M4X0.7 L=10 (1)

34 235-07262 KNIFE DRIVING ROT ASM. ARV vuyh 73 (1)

35 B4011-210-000 SPACER IV VAN -¥ (2)

K] TIT-02308 WICRO SWITCH PLATE Y{JBZIIF 1% M

37 SM-8050812-TP SCREW M5X8 My M5X0.8 L=8 (2)

38 B3538-112-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER B2y N 470 H¥x (1)

39 SM-4030411-SB SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 A 237 M3 L=4 (1)

40 235-07551 KNIFE ADJUSTING LINK ASM. VS EVASBPULE (1)

3| TT3-87503 LEVER ARV PIN V-7 ©Y )

42 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 M2y M4X0.7 L=5 (2)

43 235-07700 ADJUSTING CONNECTING PLATE PYSEVIANL Y EP (1

44 $D-0640231-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.3 ¥ vy D=6.35 H=2.3 (2)

45 235-07809 LEVER BASE 2 (1)

15 SD-0640851-SP STEP-SCREW TR @Y)

47 235-07908 KNIFE ADJUSTING LEVER ARFIPEIVN - (1)

48 $S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAT %Y 11/64-40 L=8 (2)

49 235-08005 LEVER SCALE PLATE LN -AE)(A (n

50 SM-4040855-SP SCREW IN R (2)

5T 735-08104 ADJUSTTNG LINK SPRING SEVAS AN D)

52 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ¥ YIRIIUN - N R (1)

53 235-08203 KNIFE ADJUSTING BASE ARFIPLIN A 4 (1)

54 113-84302 PIN, B N k2) vV B (1)

55 110-08802 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT A FATLIVVIITYY 7 A (1)

56 SN-B6041002-TP SCREW ¥4 L=10 uyh7iFE W W4X0.7 L=10 (Z)

57 235-08302 MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE E-AHYIqR (1)

58 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 ayhrTFE Wb (3)

59 235-08450 AC MOTOR ASM. ACE-2(73) (D

60 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 uyhrTrE A (4)

61 735-08500 STOP SPRING RACK FAIN 70T M

62 SM-4040855-SP SCREW N FY (2)

63 SD-0500251-SP HINGE SCREW D=5 H=2.5 & vy D=b H=2.5 (1)

64 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 oYsIv 9/64-40 (1)

65 235-08609 STOP SPRING FAIN 3 (1)

66 735-08757 WOTOR SWITCH ASH T BAIF(IS) M

67 HA-0004400-0A SWITCH 19F (N

68 * B2579-229-0A0 THRUST BEARING AN MY SYANVL YA 1

69 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 oyarTHE W 1

70 01 235-12817 THROAT PLATE N4 1

71 735-13302 CL.OTH WASTE TOVER FITA AN - I

72 $5-4121015-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 FA %Y 3/16-28 L=10 1

73 $5-9120910-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 myhrE Wb 3/16-28 L=9 1

74 SL-4032591-SC SCREW M3X25 FA" 2%Y° tAZ M3X0.5 L=25 2

NOTE (#32)

01....FOR JAPAN
02....FOR EXPORT

HAA
Lok ]

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF LZ-2280N

LA DERIE, LZ-2280NL BT,

- 48 —



27. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—-2282N(-7) (2)

LZ-2282N(-N&E AR (2)

—————

48~59
|
F2
==
4]
O
<

63

60-:61:62

45

—49 —



REF.NO _ NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _ _________. LS Qty_ _
1 235-05654 POSITION CHANGE LEVER ASM. MYAFAYIIVN - (F3) 1
2 235-05605 NEEDLE POSITION STOPPER FLyAbN (2)
3 07  235-09169 PRESSER ASM. AHL(23) 1
4 02  235-09466 PRESSER ASM. Ar(73) 1
5 235-05506 FEED BASE A2IE 4 (34haY) 1
6 07  235-05910 FEED DOG 57 T
7 $S-7120710-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 Y35y 3/16-28 L=7 2
8 235-09706 HEAD SUPPORT RUBBER M7 T A% 2
9 235-10050 STARTING SWITCH ASM. b 9RYF(23) 1

10 235-10159 SWITCH ASM. A49F(23) (1)
T B3208-280-000 BOBBTN WINDER ADJUSTING SCREW FLAVE D (@)
12 235-10308 SWITCH SPRING A{9FN % (n
13 B3538-112-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER BVay A 47 A (1
14 D7117-555-BA0 JOINT BAR A ASM. LVYBYE - A 73 (2)
15 235-10407 SWITCH BASE Z19F3 4 (1)
6 235-10506 SWITCH PLATE ZHIFIR m
17 MAO-11602N00 MICRO-SWITCH COVER ZIFAN - (0
18 NM-6080721-SE NUT M8 oyhrryh M8 (1)
19 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 nyhrFyh M6 1y2 (2)
20 SL-4031691-5C SCREW M3 L=16 ¥ B 39% A 23y M3 L=16 (2)
71 SW-4030411-SB SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 TRy W3 L4 Q)]
22 NS-6110360-SP NUT ayHayrrn (2)
23 SM-9061003-SC SCREW M6X10 nyhrk bk M6 L=10 (1)
24 SM-9081423-SE SCREW M8 L=14 nyhrk Mk M8 L=14 (N
25 WP-0330501-SB WASHER M3 LSY b 3 I L M3 (1)
26 225-18807 STOPPER Favryry YYUN X [@Y)
27 $S-9111013-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 uyhsE Wb 11/64-40 L=9.5 (1)
28 06  235-12015 FEED DOG V) 1
29 06  235-12569 PRESSER ASM. Ar(r3) 1
30 235-12601 LACE GUIDE V=2 4N (D
k) $5-4060310-3P SCREW 3/32-56 I=2.5 Fa 3y 3/32-56 L=2.5 @Y)
32 07  235-12163 SEPARATION PLATE ASM. 7 VIN VISR 1
33 235-12155 SEPARATION PLATE COMPL. 7 YIN V(YT Y) (1)
34 235-12106 SEPARATION PLAT 7" VUM% (1)
35 235-12205 SEPARATION PLAT BASE 7" YV1RE 4 (1)
36 SD-0791331-5P HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=13.3 Y3y D=7.94 A=13.3 m
37 WZ-0850302-K0 WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 F3F 2% b % 8.5X12.5X0.3 (N
38 235-12304 SEPARATION STOPPER RREE VANV (1)
39 $S-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 oyhrE bb 11/64-40 1=9.5 (1)
40 $S-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FAT 3 11/64-40 L=T7 (1)
4T WP-0510516-3D WASHER 5. 1X7.5X0.5 ¥5F % 5.1X7.5X0.5 @Y)
42 M8504-429-AA0 CORD A ASM. zayyarfavs{a-p AJ3 1
43 M8502-429-AA0 CORD A ASM. E-3F19043-) AJ3 1
44 M8503-429-AA0 CORD A ASM. 2ay)ary vi va-p A23 1
45 M8505-429-AA0 CORD A ASM. B-3F 47 Fayr{a-3 A3 1
15 AF-0078016-P0 FUSE 250VT 1.6& Cai-% T
47 M8601-429-AA0 CONTROL BASE A ASM. avha-AEN Y A3 1
48 HL-0171200-00 PHOTO COUPLER TN 5 (1
49 HG-0056400-00 DIODE BRIGDE (S1VB20) ¥{)20% (1)
50 HL-0038800-00 VOLTAGE REGULATOR (UPC78LO5A) 1C (UPC78L05) (1)
51 AT-0023100-00 TRANSISTOR 2SCI8I5 T3V 2% (25CI815) )]
52 HR-0223010-10 FIXED RESISTANCE 27457419 (1)
53 HC-0182010-20 ALUMINUM ELECTROLYSIS FHIF Vi (1)
54 HC-0182047-00 CAPACITOR 47 25V av5* v 4TMF (1)
55 HC-0334010-S0 FILM 7404 (1)
56 AC-0364133-20 CONDENSER vy ¥ @3]
57 HF-0041050-S0 FUSE 0.54 va-x (1)
58 HF-0041020-P0 FUSE 2A v1-x (1)
59 HK-0320000-40 STRAIGHT HEADER 4P ANV -hAyE 4P (1)
60 04  M2001-429-BA0 PSC BOX B ASM. PSC BOX B ASM 1
bl Ub WZ001-429-TCAU PSU BUX U AMM., PSU BOX T ASM 1
62 03 M2001-429-AA0 PSC BOX A ASM. PSCH Y77 AJ3 1
63 M8501-429-AA0 POWER SOURCE TRANSFORMER ASM. YISV VA 1
64 01  235-12908 FEED DOG A7) 1
65 01  235-13062 PRESSER ASM, HI(s3) 1
66 0T 235-1316T PRESSER ASH. FFL(73) I
NOTE (#:E) 01....FOR JAPAN BAMH

02....FOR EXPORT A

03....FOR 100V, 1-PHASE BFH100VA

04....FOR 200V, 3-PHASE =#H200VH

05....FOR 230V, 3-PHASE =F4230ViH

06....FOR JE JEH

07....0PTIONAL PARTS A7 yavER &y

(ACCESSORIES PARTS FOR JE) (JED A& &)

- 50 —



28. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ~-2280NU(—7),2284NU(~7),2286NU(-7) & 2288NU(~7)

LZ—-2280NU(-17),2284NU(~7),2286NU(—7),2288NU(—7)& F &R 5

FOR LZ-2288NU,LZ-2286NU,LZ-2284NU

FOR LZ-2280NU

LZ-2280NUA

LZ-2288NU,LZ-2284NA

LZ-2288NU

-5] —



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. __ ______. DESCRIPTION _________. S Quy_ .
1 235-02008 HOCK DRIVING SHAFT Ay ) 1
2 235-02107 BUSING,FRONT IR IABN 1
3 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MA%YT 15/64-28 L=T 1
4 235-01356 VERTICAL FEED CAM ASM. ¥ vy A2InA(I3) 1
5 235-01406 VERTICAL FEED ROD I ayy A7ymne (1)
6 SB-1170001-00  BEARING amy Iy oy (D
7 235-01307 VERTICAL FEED CAM 7 avy A70hh (n
8 SS-6110820-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 L7%y° 11/64-40 L=8 2
9 RE-0300000-KO  E-RING 3 EX 4pA7 3 2

10 225-20001 LINK VLR VARNY 1
11 SS-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 yhb33y 3/16-28 L=14 1
12 100-26516 LINK SHAFT A=V VAT VY P 2
13 235-01901 FEED BASE 27954 1
14 $S-6580752-TP  SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 nyhs7HE bh 1/8-40 L=6.3 2
15 01 225-48119 FEED DOG x7) 1
16 SM-8050612-TP  SCREW M5X6 PA%Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
17 235-01802 FEED BAR SHAFT B X795 43 7B 1
18 235-01703 LINK B DAREVIAS VAN 1
19 235-01604 FEED BASE LINK LYAL RV 1

20 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 vhesky 11/64-40 L=7 1

21 229-13156 FEED ROCKER ASM. 298 195" (%) 1

22 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L7% b % 4.8%X8.4X0.8 (1)

23 SS-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 whk7%y 3/16-28 L=14 (1

24 229-13206 FEED BAR SHAF VAL DA 1

25 CS-1470710-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 W=7 A7AMr D=14.72 W=T 73 2

26 SS-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 vhe7%y’ 3/16-28 L=14 1

27 235-01513 VERTICAL FEED ARM MU VAL S 1

28 112-14806 PIN ANME Y ¢V 1

29 RC-0330415-KP  SNAP RING Ch 2pAY 2

30 01 225-48671 PRESSER ASM, 1¥z(73) 1

31 01 225-48960 PRESSER ASM. A¥L(73) 1

32 01 225-48010 NEEDLE PLATE N4 1

33 01 225-48705 NEEDLE PLATE R 1

34 01 235-03154 PRESSER ASM. T¥r(s3) 1

35 225-82407 NEEDLE PLATE M{A 1

36 01 225-81508 FEED DOG 17) 1

37 01 225-48804 FEED DOG x7) 1

38 02 225-03908 SPACER MIAAZAN =% 1

39 02 100-25906 SPACER VAL MV ISR \

40 WP-0500916-SD  WASHER 5X7X0.9 L% % 5X7X0.9 1

41 01 235-03162 PRESSER ASM. A¥z(s3) 1

NOTE (&) 01....VARIOUS NSO. FOR DESTINATIONS
02....FOR LZ-2280NU-7,LZ-2284NU-7,

LZ-2286NU-7,LZ-2288NU-7

Eric L) RS
LZ-2280NU-7,LZ-2284NU-7,
LZ-2286NU-7,LZ-2288NU-7

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF LZ-2280N
ERUAOEWRIL, LZ-2280NL BT,

- 52 —



29. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ—2284N(~7) (1)

LZ—-2284N(-T)EHL& (1)

- 53—



REF.NO _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION_ _________. LS R T S aty .
1 235-16651 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM ASM. NITYZR 95 (23) 1
2 01 235-16909 DIA PIN A 24y VA (1)
3 01 235-17006 DIA PIN B 2 4¥e v B (1)
4 01 235-17105 DIA PIN C a4y v C (1)
5 01 235-17204 DIA PIN D 24y D (1
6 235-16503 NEEDLE DRIVING ROD IYMZASVITIS (n
7 SM-8050412-TP  SCREW M5 L=4 MAZY M5 L=4 (2)
8 D2431-555-B00  THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT 13095 7 (N
9 235-16701 NEEDLE CAM ARM NITVHAYF (1

10 235-16602 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM VA S U (1)
11 SM-8050612-TP  SCREW M5X6 AZS" M5X0.8 L=6 €}
12 SM-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 nyArTHE Wb (n
13 235-18103 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT Y MAVANE S (n
14 SM-8050412-TP  SCREW M5 L=4 Ay M5 L=4 4
15 123-08300 METAL , FRONT ZAN TN UY INIARN 2
16 TA-1100604-R0  PLUG &Y D=11 L=6 1
17 B1637-560-000 WASHER YSLYh. VAR VANEE o i 1
18 RC-0100001-KP  SNAP RING M10 Ch A4y 9.3 1
19 235-19358 CHANGE OVER BASIS ASM. ¥0hIh & 1(I3) 1

20 112-14301 ROLLER 4AHF I (N

21 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 El A2V 4 (2)

22 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING El* #hAY 5 (2)

23 R0O-0291801-00 RUBBER RING oy (D)

24 B1307-057-000  SPRING AVE Ay M 3 (n

25 235-19200 CHANGE OVER SLIDE SHAFT ¥VHTAIAN T ) (1)

26 235-19150 CHANGE OVER LEVER ASM. ¥V -(7%) (N

27 235-19101 CHANGE OVER LEVER ¥IIVN - (D

28 PH-0300085-S0 ~ PIN A{avee Yy (1)

29 $S-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IILT3Yy 9/64-40 L=8.5 (1)

30 235-19309 CHANGE OVER BASIS Sy IANE (1)

31 225-01704 GASKET APINA IN AR N v¥Y 1

32 $S-6111052-TP  SCREW IIHITHE Wb 4

33 225-73802 FEED LEVER SHAFT VAN A 1

34 235-19705 FEED CHANGE LINK A A7VAVEYIVIA 1

35 235-18822 NEEDLE CAM NI7YHh 1

36 SS-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IWES%Y 11/64-40 L=14 3

37 225-36502 TIMING GAUGE E &MYy y -y E 1

38 TA-1470702-R0  RUBBER PLUG PAEY 1

39 235-18004 NEEDLE CAM ROLLER SHAFT N7YRAIRY 2 2

40 01 235-17501 NEEDLE CAM ROLLER A NI7VHAID A 2

41 01 235-17600 NEEDLE CAM ROLLER B M79%ha0 B 2

42 01 235-17709 NEEDLE CAM ROLLER C PY7VHAIR C 2

43 01 235-17808 NEEDLE CAM ROLLER D N)79443n D 2

44 225-85657 WORM WHEEL COMPL, YA-AR-R(FYa W) 1

45 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZY" 1/4-40 L=6 4

46 100-43016 WORM A X -A 1

47 100-43115 WORM B Ix-A 1

48 100-43214 WORM C YE-A 1

49 100-43313 WORM D uE-4 1

50 100-43701 WORM E Yt-A E 1

51 225-82407 NEEDLE PLATE MR 1

52 225-81508 FEED DOG 17 1

53 235-19903 ARM SHAFT OIL PIPE YYY pkavanc 47 1

54 TA-2200502-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

55 235-19804 OIL SHIELD IFUNY 1

56 SS-6110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 t5%Y" 11/64-40 L=8 1

NOTE (i¥3d)

01....SELECTIVE PARTS

— 54 —

BN



30. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ-2284N(-17) (2)

LZ-2284N(-1) &S (2)

- 55—



REF, NO __NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ _______. DESCRIPTION _________. SR S SR Qty _ _
1 235-21263 SWING WIDE GRADUATION ASM. JUNN AEY/I 1
2 235-21255 FITTING PLATE COMPL. TINN AEINIIILAYT Y (1)
3 225-86226 SWING WIDE GRADUATION FUNN ALY (1
4 $S-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 L33y 1/8-44 1=2.5 (2)
5 225-80864 PRESSER ASM. A4 (23) 1
6 100-55051 PRESSER FOOT ASM. I A 73 @)
7 225-80302 SAFETY COVER v ka3t e - (1)
8 225-84965 PRESSER FOOT ASM. HT(r3) 1
9 225-45206 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) T (vI) (1)

10 225-84908 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) HL(34) (1)
11 100-21103 PRESSER PIN TFIvy M
12 225-45404 SAFETY COVER CTAR N T (1)
13 B1525-582-000  SPRING AHIN 3 (1)
14 SS-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 v53y 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1N
15 235-21404 ADJUSTING PICK-UP S VA LAE] 1
i6 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 F*xy° M4X0.7 L=5 2
17 225-68356 SIDE COVER ASM. F-AVIRVIN - (BT ) 1
18 225-73257 CHANGING LEVER ASM. MIFAYIIUNT - (FYTY) 1
19 225-73208 NEEDLE POSITION CHANGE LEVER NILF AU - (10

20 $S-7090410-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 YILI3Y" 9/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

21 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 3% ¥ % 3.7X8X1 (2)

22 100-15907 LEVER STOPPER bne - ZhIN° - (2)

23 225-12602 KNOB NILF AVIILN =YX (D

24 235-21057 CHANGE BASE ASM. NILFAVIIR 193 1

25 235-21008 NEEDLE POSITION CHANGE BASE INEEIVELL (1)

26 SD-0800402-TP  HINGE SCREW D=§ H=14 X viy D=8 H=4 @)

27 WZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 F3h 49 b} 8.5X12.5X0.3  (3)

28 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oyhrHYh 15/64-28 (1)

29 235-21107 CHANGE BASE FITTING PLATE NILFAYIVA ANV H1A (1)

30 100-16012 ARM TINN F2-2Y 95 (1)

31 225-12701 SHAFT TIAN Fankyvs ¥ 7(A) m

32 $S-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L33y 9/64-40 L=6 (3)

33 WP-1020616-SD  WASHER (472 A S (2)

34 WZ-1052010-KP  WAVED WASHER F39 4% 4 210.5X14.5%X0.3 (1)

35 RC-0100001-KP  SNAP RING M10 Cir 5hA7 9.3 (1)

36 01 100-16517 SHAFT TFUAN £3-%995 ¥ 7 B (D) @)

37 01 100-16210 SHAFT 7IMN F3-2995 77 B (A) (N

38 01 100-16319 SHAFT 7UMN £3-%997 ¥ 7 B (B) (n

39 01 100-16418 SHAFT 790 #3-2995 ¥ 7 B (C) (1)

40 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nyhrIve 15/64-28 (1)

41 100-17168 STOPPER ASM, FINM FI-XIYF I74Y I3 0

42 RE-0200000-KO  E-RING E} 4347 2 (1)

43 100-18000 NUT 15-Y39h (D

44 100-18109 NUT STOPPER IF-IFYPN A (1)

45 100-15360 LEVER ASM. I -UN -3 23 (1)

46 RE-0400000-KO  E-RING 4 Ef 2hAY 4 4]

47 B2608-761-000 HAND STOP CRANK SHAFT BALL Yap -5-¥ pYM b 3-%2- (1)

48 100-17408 SPRING {F%A%2- AV % (D

49 100-17606 OIL SHIELD V-V (1

50 $S-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 L33y 9/64-40 L=5 (1)

51 225-73505 PACKING MLy AVAVIFL RYT N 9%y N

52 B1430-761-000  ROLLER bV AVHVE-5 (1

53 235-21305 ADJUSTING PICK-UP SCREW S VS VASHAEY VM (1)

NOTE (ix3) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS RIS

- 56 —



31.SPECIAL ORDER PARTS FOR LZ—-2280N,2281N,2284N,2286N,2288N
R BITE SR HLZ ~ 2280N,2281N,2284N,2286N,2288NfH

- 57 —



REF.NO _ _NOTE__ _BARTNO. . DESCRLETLON . R S S Q.
1 225-61559 AUTOMATIC BACK MACHINE TN UN IS 1
2 225-59058 MAGNET ASM. NIIRYT(IR) (1)
3 225-44159 REVERSE FEED MAGNET LINK SR VU VA VA VMACRY, (n
4 225-59850 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ¥ YIr7) 24V$(73) (1)
5 111-01003 PLUNGER ARM PIN A A (1)
6 111-02605 CORD HOLDER I-1 MARH (D
7 B1213-372-000  SCREW bA eV )’X MZ‘/ (1)
8 D2467-555-B00 - RUBBER PLUG ITAT7TY (2)
9 D2468-555-B00  RUBBER PLUNGER AP 1’ A (1

10 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 ayhsoh 16/64-28 (1)

11 RE-0400000-KO  E-RING 4 En* 4MAY 4 (2)

12 RE-1200000-KO  E-RING 12 Ep ZpAY 12 (D
13 SD-0791503-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=15 & v3¥ D=7.94 B=15 (n
14 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 PN Y 3/16-28 L=6 (2)
15 S8-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FA 3 165/64-28 L=9 (2)
16 WP-1602616-SZ  WASHER 16X24X2.6 k7% b % 16X24X2.6 (1)
17 291-41900 INSTRUCTION MANUAL LZ-2280%y#n 7%y 734ty (1)
18 110-30202 RUBBER BUSHING 7' 3-3 34 (D

- 58 —



32.SPECIAL ORDER PARTS FOR LZ-2280N SERIES

RERIE SO LZ - 2280N Y Y — X

- 59 —



REF.NO ~_NOTE _ _ 'PARTNO._ _ _______. DESCRIPTION__________. LS . SR Qty_ _
1 225-35801 TIMING GAUGE 2qIVY 5 -y 1
2 225-86705 TIMING GAUGE LEEVZ A 1
3 225-35900 TIMMING GAUGE, RIGHT M3V -y R 1
4 225-36403 TIMMING GAUG D RV 5 -y D 1
5 225-36502 TIMING GAUGE E 443y 5 -3 E 1
3 B1551-586-000 PRESSER FOOT JOINT TFLLYII7y 1
7 $58-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IMLIRY 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
8 100-29957 SCALE PLATE REVIR Fyay 1
9 100-29452 STITCH DIAL ASM, AEVR 73 1
10 $S-6121030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 v73y° 3/16-28 L=10 1
i1 225-56054 KNIFE UNIT FXI=Yh 1
12 225-56302 FIXED KNIFE 174 AR (0
13 225-56450 CLAMP PLATE ASM. 1397 48(73) (D
14 225-56609 SLIDING PLATE AN VL4 n
15 225-56708 DRIVING BASE INUEYS B2 (1
16 225-56807 DRIVING BASE N RS M
17 $§-1090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 533" 9/64-40 L=5 (2)
18 SS-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 t53y° 9/64-40 L=4 (2)
19 $S-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 IAET2Y" 9/64-40 L=6.8 (2)
20 225-56153 DRIVING KNIFE ASM, b 9AR(73) (1)
21 225-55403 THREAD CUTTING CAM FISYET T
22 B9101-490-000 DRIVER M A - 1
23 225-25455 NEEDLE HOLDER ASM, NITH VR{AINYIS(F3) 1
24 225-25406 NEEDLE GUARD NIYh VR{AINY 9 (0
25 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 uyhs7HE Mk M3X0,5 L=6 (1)
26 WS-0310702-KS SPRING WASHER N3V 7 ¢ 3.1X5.9X0.7 (M
27 WP-0320500-5C WASHER M3 39 A 2 vk M3 (2)
28 100-25906 SPACER A7VA AN -4 1
29 225-03908 SPACER N LARAS %~ 1
30 GRF-010000B0 RF-1 BACK STITCH DEVICE ASM. RF-1A° & AN 9I3{Y9F93 1
31 GRF-01001000 PLATE EIISEZEL] (D
32 $S-9111510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15 uyhok bh 11/64-40 L=15 (N
33 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 v59* ¥ % 5X10.5X1 (1)
34 WS-0441040-KP SPRING WASHER 4.4X7.4X1 N3 H 3 4.4X7.4X1 (0
35 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 uyhsiyh 11/64-40 (1)
36 MAT-80117500 SPRING ZAVEN )]
37 B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK SH & At (2)
38 B8131-019-000 CHAIN Vadl (n
39 119-60853 PEDAL ASK. INE VH] (1
40 D1501-583-H00 PRESSER BAR TIF - 1
41 D1502-583-HO00 PRESSER BAR | TIF - 9% 7Y 1
42 B1505-227-00A PRESSER ADJUSTING SPRING YF) TRYN Y 1
43 111-62104 SPRING HIIFaneyn 3 1
44 225-07701 THRED RACK, RIGHT MF 947 R 1
45 225-03353 SAFETY PLATE ASM. Tve V7 b-hOrya y) 1
26 235-22550 NOT TURN BOBBIN CASE ASM. ITIF € Vr-293 1
47 235-23004 NOT TURN BOBBIN MAFVE Y 1
48 235-23152 NOT TURN BOBBIN HOOK COMPL. V MAFYE © v ¥y oy 1
49 225-25919 OUTER HOOK V MYV (n
50 235-03501 INNER HOOK PRESSER V-§ YFh IAYIV-S (N
51 100-33009 HOOK GIB SCREW Y IAYT MR (2)
52 235-23202 NOT TURN BOBBIN INNER HOOK V MAFYE ¢ vIFh IV (n
53 100-33108 HOOK COUNTER BALANCE SCREW 9I18 MARY (1)
54 225-26008 INNER HOOK V yFIRV (N
55 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 A3y 11/64-40 L=4 (2)
56 01 235-03659 HOOK COMPL, S IRFYT 98 1
57 02 235-02958 HOOK CONNECTION K sy 9K 1
58 235-03709 OUTER HOOK S M ¥S (1
59 235-03808 INNER HOOK S I ¥S (n
60 01 235-03907 INNER HOOK PRESSER S Fh YAYIS (1)
61 02 235-03006 TNNER HOOK PRESSER K Fa <AyIK QY]
62 235-04004 BACK PLATE § e (1)
63 235-04103 INNER HOOK PRESSER SETSCREW S YFh AFIMARY” S (3)
64 235-04301 OUTER HOOK SETSCREW S M IDARY S (2)
65 235-04400 HOOK COUNTER BALANCE SCREW S YN RDARY S (1)
66 235-04657 BOBBIN CASE WITH SPRING ¥ O YI-ASTITVE 9IN Y T

NOTE (3%32)

01....FOR INNER HOOK §
02....FOR INNER HOOK K

- 60 ~

NESH

HEKHA



33.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EEEHRY A b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.,)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and

place your orders.
TREME, H4Rev . No . lETSB (IS,

BROEREFOVEENRAQ, HIRANLAETY, JHXTEET,
29284106

No.1160---'Rev.No.

*A:Added partsEiI¥R/D:0bsoleted partsHlBSS/E:Erratumnii

Rev.lPagelRef. Parts No,. Rev.PagelRef. Parts No, h
* No. | B INo. & & * |No. | E No. & #
D| 06 2 39(1225-28608 Al 07 2 39.225-28616

D! 06 14| 22 B1502-541-000

>

07 14| 22,229-07109
Al 07 48| 68B2579-229-0A0

- 61 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ]|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
% H N Tk H NO % H N Tk 3 H_NO
A3216-001-00A 6 10 | B2579-229-0A0 48 68 CS-1401113-TH 46 62 M6093-350-AAL 42 20
B2608-761-000 12 16 CS-1470710-SH 52 25 M6093-350-AAS 4 20
BT-0500300-EA 22 33 | B2608-761-000 44 19 CS-147121A-SH 8§ 32 M6093-350-AAS 42 31
BT-0500300-EA 22 58 | B2608-761-000 44 20 M6094-350-AAF 36 37
BT-0500300-EA 22 59 | B2608-761-000 656 47 D1501-583-H00 60 40 M6094-350-AAF 44 59
BT-0600402-EA 22 37 | B2616-372-000 22 20 D1602-583-H00 60 41 M6094-350-AAL 36 36
B1114-012-000 2 13 | B2626-372-000 26 15 D2056-772-B0B 24 29 M6094-350-AAL 44 58
B1114-280-000 16 19 | B3116-125-000 2 59 D2107-490-D00 30 5 M8501-429-AA0 50 63
B1115-850-000 34 9 | B3120-125-000 2 61 D2107-490-D00 30 9 M8502-429-AA0 50 43
B1148-555-000 6 12 | B3121-352-000 2 b8 D2107-555-B00 24 69 M8503-429-AA0 50 44
B1148-555-000 16 27 | B3129-012-A00 2 67 D2112-555-B00 2 45 M8504-429-AA0 50 42
B1203-227-000-A 8 11 B3205-210-000 6 11 D2431-555-B00 54 8 M8505-429-AA0 50 45
B1208-552-000-A 8 12 | B3208-280-000 50 11 D2467-555-B00 24 62 M8601-429-AA0 50 47
B1213-372-000 28 17 | B3212-761-000 6 17 D2467-555-B00 58 8
B1213-372-000 58 7 | B3214-047-000 6 29 D2468-555-B00 16 42 NM-6030000-0E 22 50
B1214-038-000 22 14 | B3305-704-000-A 31 5 D2468-555-B00 28 16 NM-6030001-SC 24 55
B1301-555-000 22 10 | B3311-012-000 31 10 D2468-555-B00 58 9 NM-6040001-SN 24 56
B1307-057-000 54 24 | B3311-704-000 31 7 D2516-232-D00 16 22 NM-6050001-SE 31 16
B1307-155-0A0 20 34 | B3317-704-000 - 31 12 D3162-555-B00 6 22 NM-6050001-SE 31 18
B1308-155-0A0 20 55 | B3318-704-L0O0-A 31 6 D7117-555-BA0 50 14 NM-6060001-SE 34 12
B1430-761-000 44 18 | B3319-704-L00 31 13 NM-6060001-SE 40 50
B1430-761-000 56 52 | B3320-704-L00-A 31 8 EA-9500B01-00 22 63 NM-6060001-SE 50 19
B1505-227-T00-A 14 34 | B3414-555-000 14 14 EA-9500B01-00 24 31 NM-6080721-SE 50 18
B1505-227-00A 60 42 | B3416-552-000 14 16 EA-9502B02-00 2 44 NP-2103000-00 24 25
B1505-227-000-A 14 21 B3416-555-000 14 15 NS-6080340-SP 26 24
B1506-352-000 16 23 | B3419-122-000 34 23 GAK-33041000 14 29 NS-6090310-SP 48 64
B1510-227-000 14 20 | B3421-5556-000 34 18 GAK-33042000 14 30 NS-6110310-SP 6 31
B1516-552-000 14 11 B3431-552-000-A 34 22 GPR-01015000 2 36 NS-6110310-SP 22 61
B1517-552-000 14 26 | B3431-581-000 14 25 GRF-010000B0 60 30 NS-6110310-SP 30 30
B1521-555-000 14 24 | B3501-555-0A0 22 4] GRF-01001000 60 31 NS-6110310-SP 30 39
B1523-226-000 14 27 | B3501-555-000 22 45 NS-6110360-SP 50 22
B1525-582-000 14 6 | B3502-555-000 22 5l HA-0004400-0A 48 67 NS-6110420-SP 60 36
B1525-582-000 14 47 | B3503-555-000 22 42 HA-0005900-00 30 27 NS-6120310-SP 16 38
B1525-582-000 14 55 | B3505-555-000 22 43 HA-0019000-00 28 8 NS-6120310-SP 18 14
B1525-582-000 36 32 | B3506-555-000 22 44 HC-0182010-20 50 53 NS-6120310-SP 26 26
B1526-582-000 36 47 | B3507-555-000 22 46 HC-0182047-00 50 54 NS-6160310-SP 1218
B1525-582-000 46 79 | B3508-555-000 22 47 HC-0334010-S0 50 65 NS-6160310-SP 12 23
B1525-582-000 56 13 [ B3524-552-000 22 13 HC-0364133-20 50 56 NS-6150310-SP 22 31
B1529-890-00C-A 6 - 8 | B3527-552-000 40 62 HF-0041020-P0 50 58 NS-6150310-SP 24 42
B1551-586-000 60 6 B3527-562-000 46 7 HF-0041050-80 50 57 NS-6150310-SP 28 23
B1604-141-H00 18 33 | B3534-156-000 22 15 HF-0078016-P0 50 46 NS-6150310-SP 38 36
B1604-155-000 18 34 - | B3538-112-000 22 17 HG-0056400-00 50 49 NS-6150310-SP 44 22
B1608-555-0A0 42 26 | B3538-112-000 48 38 HK-0044300-2A 24 50 NS-6150310-SP 44 23
B1608-555-000 42 27 | B3538-112-000 50 13 HK-0320000-40 50 59 NS-6150310-SP 56 28
B1609-804-A00 18 38 | B3554-481-000 40 64 HK-0346101-40 24 61 NS-6150310-SP 56 40
B1609-804-B00 18 39 | B3565-771-000 .22 21 HK-0346400-0B 28 11 NS-6150310-SP 58 10
B1609-804-C00 18 40 | B4011-210-000 48 35 HK-0346400-0B 30 26 NS-6150430-SP 24 38
B1609-804-D00 =~ 18 41 B8131-019-000 60 38 HL-0038800-00 50 50 NS-6150430-SP 40 44
B1609-804-E00 18 42 | B8133-019-000 60 37 HL-0171200-00 50 48 NS-6150430-SP 40 48
B1637-560-000 54 17 | B8228-125-000 34 19 HR-0223010-10 50 52 NS-6620310-SP 14 37
B1646-555-000 18 54 | B9101-490-000 ~ 60 22 HT-0023100-00 50 51 NS-6680320-SP 42 29
B1653-470-000 18 53 | B9113-012-000 40 27 HW-2003900-00 30 29 NS-6680410-SP 18 27
B1808-552-000 20 32 HW-5000700-00 28 12 NS-6700320-SP 4 5
B1810-552-000 8 19 [ CM-3002000-Al 4 34 HW-5000700-00 30 28
B1905-541-A00 8 48 | CM-3002000-01 2 176 HX-0012300-0A 26 37 PH-0300085-S0 54 28
B1905-541-B00 8 49 CM-3002000-01 4 35 PS-0300182-KF 24 64
B1905-541-C00 8§ 50 CM-3002001-A1 4 32 MAB-109000A0 36 40 PS-0400222-K0 8 63
B1905-541-D00 8§ 51 CM-3002001-01 4 31 MAB-109000B0 36 39
B2024-771-000 26 - 17 [ €Q-2020000-00 8§ 170 MAM-09700BAC 38 53 RC-0100001-KP 10 46
B2034-372-000 26 16 €Q-2020000-00 - 22 30 MAM-097000A0 38 52 RC-0100001-KP 12 22
B2502-280-B0OA 36 15 | €CQ-2020000-00 22 54 MA0-11532000 31 19 RC-0100001-KP 38 31
B2502-280-B0OA 38 14 | CQ-3030000-00 = 40 69 MAO-11602N00 50 17 RC-0100001-KP 44 24
B2502-280-BOB 36 16 CQ-5006000-00 40 68 MAT-02106000 44 21 RC-0100001-KP 54 18
B2502-280-BOB ~ 38 15 | CS-0640863-SH 26 28 MAT-80117500 60 36 RC-0100001-KP 56 35
B2502-280-BOC = 36 17 CS-0790720-TH 10 16 MAZ-02607000 22 .57 RC-0330415-KP 52 29
B2502-280-BOC 38 16 | CS-079073A-SH 22 40 MC-1923F08-00 38 4 RC-0560711-KP 6 13
B2502-280-BOD 36 18 [ CS-0800911-TH 48 19 MC-1923007-50 8 52 RE-0200000-K0 12 24
B2502-280-BOD. 38 17 CS-095101B-SH 24 49 MC-2005F07-00 8 172 RE-0200000-KO 38 38
B2502-280-BOE 36 19 | CS-103121B-SH 10 41 MDP-500B1000 8 73 | RE-0200000-KO 44 25
B2502-280-BOE 38 18 | CS-1031210-SH 10 40 M2001-429-AA0 50 62 RE-0200000-KO 56 42
B2502-280-00A 40 39 | CS-1031210-SH 16 32 M2001-429-BA0 50 60 RE-0250000-K0 = 24 35
B2502-280-00B 40 40 | CS-1031210-SH 40 43 M2001-429-CA0 50 61 RE-0300000-K0 18 20
B2502-280-00C 40 41 CS-1031210-SH 40 52 M4007-110-0AA 8 36 RE-0300000-KO 26 20
B2502-280-00D 40 42 | CS-1111010-SH 18 21 M4007-110-0AB 8 35 RE-0300000-KO 52 9
B2508-704-000 16 25 | CS-1111019-SH 18 22 M6093-350-AAF 4 37 RE-0320000-KO 30 12
B2560-372-000 26 14 | CS-1401113-TH 46 32 M6093~350-AAL 4 27 RE-0400000-K0 12 26

- 62 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS |
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
% HE N 5% HE_NO 5E N 5% N

RE-0400000-K0 24 45 | SM-6030602-TP 60 25 | SS-4120616-SP 16 34 | SS-6580752-TP 18 16

RE-0400000-K0 24 59 | SM-6040802-TP 48 18 | SS-4120615-SP 16 41 | SS-6580752-TP 40 12

RE-0400000-K0 28 19 | SM-6040802-TP 48 26 | SS-4120615-SP 24 73 | SS-6580752-TP - 40 16

RE-0400000-K0 38 42 | SM-6041002-TP 48 33 | SS-4120615-SP 26 25 | SS-6580752-TP 52 14

RE-0400000-K0 ~ 44 26 | SM-6041002-TP 48 56 | SS-4120615-SP 28 24 | SS-6660710-TP 18 23

RE-0400000-K0 54 21 | SM-6050802-TN 48 4 | SS-4120615-SP 30 37 | SS-6660710-TP 20 24

RE-0400000-K0 56 46 | SM-6051202-TP 48 27 | SS-4120615-SP 40 71 | SS-6660710-TP 24 48

RE-0400000-KO 58 11 | SM-6051402-TP 46 64 | SS-4120615-SP 58 14 | SS-6660710-TP 46 33

RE-0500000-K0 6 14 | SM-6051402-TP 46 65 | SS-4120915-SP 18 17 | SS-6660710-TP 46 69

RE-0500000-K0 14 31 | SM-6051402-TP 48 58 | S$S-4120915-SP 26 18 | SS-7060310-SP 8 57

RE-0500000-K0 24 40 | SM-6051402-TP 48 60 | SS-4121015-SP 2 24 | SS-7060310-SP 24 23

RE-0500000-K0 54 22 | SM-6051402-TP 48 69 | SS-4121015-SP 2 41 | SS-7060310-SP 24 24

RE-0600000-K0 14 38 | SM-6051402-TP 54 12 | SS5-4121015-SP 2 47 | SS-7080410-SP 2 28

RE-0600000-K0 24 33 | SM-6051602-TP 44 28 | $S-4121015-SP 12 46 | SS-7080520-SP 8 53

RE-0600000-K0 24 43 | SM-6061610-SC 31 17 | SS-4121015-SP 26 38 | SS-7090410-SP 2 43

RE-0900000-KO 26 19 | SM-8040502-TP 48 42 | $S-4121015-SP 44 47 | SS-7090410-SP 12 42

RE-1000000-K0 34 16 | SM-8040502-TP 56 16 | S$5-4121015-SP 48 72 | SS-7090410-SP 44 41

RE-1200000-K0O 28 20 | SM-8040802-TP 28 14 | SS-4121215-SP 4 25 | SS-7090410-SP 56 20

RE-1200000-K0 58 12 | SM-8050412-TP 54 7 | SS-4121415-SP 2 26 | SS-7090610-SP 12 31

RO-0291801-00 8 20 | SM-8050412-TP 54 14 | SS-4121415-SP 44 55 | SS-7090610-SP 24 26

R0-0291801-00 22 39 | SM-8050612-TP 46 66 | SS-4150915-SP 24 32 | SS-7090610-SP 24 44

RO-0291801-00 54 23 | SM-8050612-TP 52 16 | SS-4150915-SP 28 18 | SS-7090710-SP 60 19

RO-0360802-00 20 63 | SM-8050612-TP 54 11 | SS-4150915-SP 33 5 | SS-7090910-SP 60 7

RO-0371801-00 14 35 | SM-8050812-TP 48 37 | S$S-4150915-SP 58 15 | SS-7090910-TP 8 54

RO-0401002-10 6 18 | SM-8063012-TR 34 13 | SS-5090610-SP 48 14 | SS-7090910-TP 12 47

R0-0442401-00 8 27 | SM-9061003-SC 50 23 | SS-5110710-SP 18 30 | SS-7090910-TP 14 33

RO-0481901-00 8 28 | SM-9061853-SR 34 14 | SS-5110710-SP 38 54 | SS-7090910-TP 54 29

RO-0691801-00 10 39 | SM-9062053-SR 34 15 | SS-5110740-TP 48 2 | SS-7110540-SP 26 22

RO-0742401-00 16 36 | SM-9081423-SE 50 24 | SS-6060210-SP 4 18 | SS-7110540-SP 26 27

R0-0922702-00 6 15 | SQ-1110402-MZ 22 24 | SS-6080320-SP 12 37 | SS-7110740-TP 52 20

R0-0982401-00 34 10 | SQ-1110402-MZ 22 29 | SS-6080320-SP 36 26 | SS-7110840-SP 6 23

RO-1952401-00 2 42 | SQ-1110402-MZ 22 34 | SS-6080320-SP 38 48 | SS-7110840-SP 32 2

RO-4372002-00 8 23 | SQ-1150451-MZ 4 6 | SS-6080320-SP 42 4 | S$S-7110910-TP 10 17

SQ-1150451-MZ 22 36 | SS-6080320-SP 44 37 | SS-7110910-TP 10 19

SB-1095301-00 20 27 | SS-1080510-SP 48 8 | SS-6080320-SP 56 4 | SS-7110910-TP 18 29

SB-1170001-00 52 6 | SS-1090510-SP 24 27 | SS-6090420-SP 60 18 | SS-7110910-TP 38 24

SB-1200001-00 8 4 | $S-1090510-SP 60 17 | SS-6090520-SP 12 26 | SS-7111110-TP 14 49

SD-0481451-SP 26 23 | $S-1090930-SP 8 31 | SS-6090520-SP 38 44 | SS-7111110-TP 40 11

SD-0500251-SP 48 63 | SS-1110840-SP 2 12 | SS-6090520-SP 44 29 | SS-7111120-SP 36 6

SD-0600271-SP 30 38 | SS-1110840-SP 2 27 | SS-6090520-SP 56 50 | SS-7111410-SP 36 49

SD-0600291-TP 24 34 | $S-2090710-SP 2 33 | SS-6090540-SP 2 68 | SS-7111410-SP 38 55

SD-0600321-SP 16 37 | $S-2090810-SP 4 16 | S$S-6090540-SP 26 33 | SS-7111410-SP 40 51

SD-0600321-SP 18 13 | SS-2090810-SP 4 17 | SS-6090620-SP 6 25 | SS-7111410-TP 22 63

SD-0601051-SP 40 45 | SS-2090840-SP 48 6 | SS-6090620-SP 12 19 | SS-7111410-TP 42 34

SD-0630275-SP 14 36 | SS-2110920-TP 10 24 | SS-6090620-SP 38 28 | SS-7111410-TP 54 36

SD-0630301-SP 14 32 | $S-2110920-TP 24 46 | SS-6090620-SP 44 30 | SS-7120710-SP 50 7

SD-0640231-SP 48 44 | SS-2110920-TP 42 9 | SS-6090620-SP 56 32 | SS-7120910-SP 32 5

SD-0640241-SP 26 21 | $S-2111010-TP 24 47 | SS-6090810-SP 14 7 | SS-7121410-TP 10 9

SD-0640751-SP 2 29 | SS-3090520-SP 30 14 | SS-6090810-SP 14 46 | SS-7121410-TP 16 31

SD-0640851-SP 48 46 | SS-4060310-SP 50 31 | SS-6090810-SP 14 56 | SS-7121410-TP 16 33

SD-0650321-TP 30 31 | SS-4080320-TP 48 10 | SS-6090810-SP 36 33 | SS-7121410-TP 18 18

SD-0791331-SP 50 36 | SS-4080610-SP 18 25 | SS-6090810-SP 36 48 | SS-7121410-TP 18 19

SD-0791503-SP 24 41 | $SS-4080620-TP 20 30 | SS-6090810-SP 46 80 | SS-7121410-TP 18 55

SD-0791503-SP 28 22 | SS-4110515-SP 4 10 | SS-6090810-SP 56 14 | S$S-7121410-TP 562 11

SD-0791503-SP 58 13 | $S-4110515-SP 22 32 | SS-6110480-SP 33 6 | S§S-7121410-TP 52 23

SD-0800402-TP° 12 27 | S$S-4110515-SP 22 38 | SS-6110510-SP 38 50 | SS-7121410-TP 52 26

SD-0800402-TP 44 27 | S$S-4110515-SP - 24 60 | SS-6110810-TP 54 56 | SS-7151120-SP 8 22

SD-0800402-TP 56 26 | SS-4110715-SP 8 56 | SS-6110820-TP 52 8 | SS-7620750-SP 12 48

SD-0900701-TP 18 26 | SS-4110715-SP 16 15 | SS-6111010-SP 38 49 | SS-7620750-SP ~ 16 30

SE-4301031-SR 22 52 | S$S-4110715-SP 22 23 | SS-6111040-SP 30 36 | SS-7620750-SP 44 53

SK-3482500-SC 33 7 | S$S-4110715-SP 22 28 | SS-6111052-TP 18 31 | SS-7681650-TP 8 26

SL-4030881-SF 26 32 | SS-4110715-SP 50 40 | SS-6111052-TP 54 32 | SS-8080410-TP 40 10

SL-4031691-SC 50 20 | SS-4110815-SP 48 12 | SS-6111140-SP 18 15 | SS-8080410-TP 40 24

SL-4032591-SC 48 74 | S$S-4110815-SP 48 48 | SS-6111140-SP 18 58 | SS-8090670-SP 2 60

SM-0081001-SD 34 11 | S$S-4110915-SP 2 32 | $S-6111140-SP 22 25 | SS-8110410-TP 16 13

SM-4030411-SB 48 39 | SS-4110915-SP 2 71 | SS-6111210-SP 8 38 | S$S-8110422-TP 6 16

SM-4030411-SB 50 21 | $S-4110915-SP 4 24 | SS-6121030-SN 6 32 | SS-8110422-TP 20 14

SM-4030601-SN 30 32 | SS-4110915-SP 4 26 | SS-6121030-SP 60 10 | SS-8110422-TP 36 8

SM-4030601-SN 30 33 | SS-4110915-SP 8 55 [ SS-6121210-SP 40 67 | SS-8110422-TP 38 56

SM-4031001-SC 22 48 | S$S-4110915-SP 20 31 | $SS-6121610-TP 16 40 | SS-8110422-TP 46 54

SM-4031501-SC 28 15 | $S-4110915-SP 24 39 | SS-6121610-TP 18 28 | SS-8110422-TP 46 67

SM-4040601-SB 24 36 | $SS-4110915-SP 40 65 | SS-6121610-TP 42 28 | SS-8110422-TP 46 68

SM-4040655-SP 28 13 | $S-4111215-SP 4 15 | S$S-6121840-SP 16 28 | SS-8110422-TP 60 55

SM-4040855-SP 48 50 | SS-4111415-SP 22 35 | SS-6121860-SP 16 35 | SS-8110510-SP 22 9

SM-4040855-SP 48 62 | SS-4120615-SP 2 34 | SS-6122030-SP 48 16 | SS-8110520-TP 20 15

SM-4051405-SE 31 15 | $S-4120615-SP 2 35 | S$S-6580752-TP 2 69 | SS-8110750-SP 2 66

- 63—




NUMERICAL I NDEX OF PARTS =
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
& # N 2% 2 No % " __NO 2% ' N

$S-8111010-TP 40 25 | WP-0320501-SC 30 35 100-08407 8 13 100-21004 36 30

$S-8120740-SP 8 69 | WP-0330500-0E 2 70 100-08506 8 14 100-21103 14 53

$S-8150610-TP 14 40 | WP-0330501-SB 50 25 100-08605 8 15 100-21103 36 46

SS-8150510-TP 18 4 | WP-0371016-SD 12 32 100-08753 8 16 100-21103 46 77

SS-8150710-SP 10 42 | WP-0371016-SD 12 43 100-10502 8 47 100-21103 56 11

$5-8150710-SP 18 60 | WP-0371016-SD 30 13 100-11005 10 25 100-21202 14 8

SS-8150710-SP 20 22 | WP-0371016-SD 44 42 100-11104 10 26 100-21202 14 48

$S-8150710-SP 20 25 | WP-0371016-SD 56 21 100-11203 10 27 100-21202 42 17

SS-8150710-SP 22 22 | WP-0371036-SD 12 52 100-11302 10 28 100-22010 14 17

$S-8150710-SP 52 3 | WP-0450801-SD 8 39 100-11518 10 29 100-22309 14 18

$S-8150822-TP 20 26 | WP-0450801-SD 32 3 100-11807 10 33 100-22606 14 28

SS-8151150-SP 8 21 | WP-0450801-SD 33 11 100-11906 10 34 100-25906 52 39

$S-8151550-SP 8 24 | WP-0450846-SP 18 56 100-12003 10 35 100-25906 60 28

$5-8151550-SP 8 37 | WP-0450846-SP 22 62 100-12102 10 36 100-26110 18 9

$S-8151720-SP 14 39 | WP-0480856-SP 38 51 100-12201 10 30 100-26201 18 10

SS-8660340-SP 48 20 | WP-0480856-SP 42 33 100-12417 10 31 100-26300 18 11

SS-8660410-SP 10 43 | WP-0480856-SP 52 22 100-12516 10 32 100-26516 18 12

SS-8660530-TP 22 26 | WP-0500916-SD 52 40 100-12607 10 13 100-26516 52 12

$S-8660530-TP 22 27 | WP-0501016-SC 33 8 100-12706 10 14 100-26615 18 32

SS-8660610-TP 6 21 | WP-0501016-SD 4 29 100-12805 10 15 100-26706 18 35

$S-8660610-TP 8 5 | Wp-0501016-SD 40 66 100-12904 10 12 100-26805 18 36

$S-8660610-TP 8 25 | WP-0501016-SD 44 57 100-13019 8 61 100-26904 18 37

SS-8660610-TP 8 29 | WP-0501016-SD 60 33 100-13118 8 62 100-27001 18 43

$S-8660610-TP 8 30 | Wp-0510516-SD 10 10 100-13407 8 67 100-27100 18 44

$S-8660610-TP 10 37 | WP-0510516-SD 50 41 100-13811 8 68 100-27308 18 46

$S-8660610-TP 36 20 | WP-0531001-SC 32 6 100-14009 10 45 100-27407 18 48

SS-8660610-TP 38 19 | WP-0612066-SP 40 46 100-15105 12 44 100-27506 18 47

SS-8660610-TP 40 55 | WP-0612066-SP 40 47 100-15360 12 13 100-28702 18 49

SS-8660610-TP 40 656 | WP-0621016-SH 24 37 100-15360 38 41 100-28801 18 50

$S-8660610-TP 40 57 | WP-0621016-SH 40 49 100-15360 4 8 100-28900 16 39

$S-8660610-TP 46 55 | WP-0651056-SD 2 31 100-15360 56 45 100-29007 18 51

SS-8660610-TP 46 63 | WP-0820526-SD 48 22 100-15907 12 30 100-29304 18 57

SS-8660610-TP 54 45 | WP-1020616-SD 12 20 100-15907 12 41 100-29452 60 9

SS-8660810-TP 10 44 | WP-1020616-SD 12 51 100-15907 44 43 100-29619 18 52

SS-8660810-TP 18 24 | WP-1020616-SD 38 29 100-15907 56 22 100-29957 60 8

SS-8660810-TP 20 23 | WP-1020616-SD 44 31 100-16012 12 5 100-30104 20 38

SS-8660810-TP 20 28 | WP-1020616-SD 44 52 100-16012 38 26 100-30211 20 57

$S-8660810-TP 20 29 | WP-1020616-SD 56 33 100-16012 56 30 100-30310 20 61

SS-8660810-TP 36 21 | WP-1021016-SD 12 49 100-16210 12 7 100-30401 20 62

$S-8660810-TP 38 20 | WP-1021016-SD 44 50 100-16210 38 32 100-30609 20 47

SS-8660970-TP 10 38 | WP-1602616-SZ 28 21 100-16210 4 9 100-30708 20 48

SS-8660970-TP 36 22 | WP-1602616-SZ 58 16 100-16210 56 37 100-30807 20 49

SS-8660970-TP 38 21 | WP-1612616-SE 31 14 100-16319 12 8 100-30906 20 50

SS-8661012-TP 46 70 | WS-0270002-KN 24 28 100-16319 38 33 100-31003 20 58

SS-9090610-TP 10 18 | WS-0310002-KN 30 34 100-16319 4 10 100-31300 20 16

$S-9090610-TP 26 34 | WS-0310702-KS 60 26 100-16319 56 38 100-31409 20 17

SS-9110620-TP 26 35 | WS-0441040-KP 60 34 100-16418 12 9 100-31516 20 18

$S-9111010-SP 50 39 | WS-0510002-KP 4 30 100-16418 38 34 100-31615 20 19

SS-9111013-SP 50 27 | WS-0510002-KP 16 29 100-16418 4 11 100-31714 20 20

$S-9111510-SP 60 32 | WS-0510002-KP 44 56 100-16418 56 39 100-31805 4 21

8S-9120910-TP 48 73 | WI-0320002-KZ 22 49 100-16517 12 6 100-31904 4 22

$S-9151740-CP 46 71 | WT-0530002-KS 2 25 100-16517 38 35 100-32001 4 23

$S-9661120-CP 40 53 | WI-0530002-KS 32 4 100-16517 44 12 100-33009 20 10

$S-9661120-CP 40 54 | WZ-0641510-KP 2 30 100-16517 56 36 100-33009 60 51

WZ-0850302-K0 12 17 100-16608 10 11 100-33108 20 12

TA-0800504-R0 2 22 | Wz-0850302-K0O 44 32 100-17168 12 10 100-33108 60 53

TA-0950806-R0 4 19 | WZ-0850302-K0O 50 37 100-17168 38 37 100-35004 22 12

TA-0980502-R0 46 12 | WZ-0850302-K0 56 27 100-17168 44 13 100-35111 22 11

TA-0980502-R0 46 13 | WZ-1052010-KP 12 21 100-17168 56 41 100-35301 22 8

TA-1050504-R0 2 16 | WZ-1052010-KP 12 50 100-17317 12 4 100-35509 40 61

TA-1050504-R0 2 23 | wWz-1052010-KP 16 14 100-17408 12 14 100-35608 8 18

TA-1050504-R0O 46 11 | WZ-1052010-KP 38 30 100-17408 44 14 100-35707 22 19

TA-1100604-R0O 2 38 | WZ-1052010-KP 44 33 100-17408 56 48 100-37109 22 16

TA-1100604-R0 54 16 | WZ-1052010-KP 44 51 100-17606 12 15 100-37307 4 11

TA-1250705-R0 2 37 | Wz-1052010-KP 56 34 100-17606 38 43 100-37406 4 12

TA-1250705-R0 2 72 100-17606 44 15 100-38107 34 3

TA-1470702-R0 54 38 | 100-00206 2 15 100-17606 56 49 100-39105 33 3

TA-1550902-R0 46 14 | 100-01709 2 17 100-17705 12 45 100-39659 33 4

TA-1750502-R0 46 15 | 100-04109 4 28 100-18000 12 11 100-43016 36 9

TA-1871602-R0 38 3 | 100-04208 4 7 100-18000 38 39 100-43016 38 8

TA-2200502-R0O 46 16 | 100-04307 4 8 100-18000 44 16 100-43016 54 46

TA-2200502-R0 54 54 | 100-05668 2 53 100-18000 56 43 100-43115 36 10

TA-2201002-R0 46 72 | 100-06005 2 55 100-18109 12 12 100-43115 38 9

100-06104 2 52 100-18109 38 40 100-43115 54 47

WP-0220300-SC 40 13 | 100-07854 2 56 100-18109 44 17 100-43214 36 11

WP-0320500-SC 60 27 | 100-08100 8 10 100-18109 56 44 100-43214 38 10

.~ 64 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS &5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

i H No 5% H N _B% H N BE H N
100-43214 54 48 110-24510 34 6 226-01902 4 3 225-18559 16 6
100-43313 36 12 110-30202 58 18 225-01951 4 2 225-18609 16 8
100-43313 38 11 110-30301 2 46 225-02009 2 17 225-18708 16 9
100-43313 54 49 110-32562 8 40 225-02108 2 8 225-18807 16 10
100-43412 36 5 110-40854 24 70 225-02207 2 9 225-18807 50 26
100-43461 40 58 110-41308 24 71 225-02504 2 13 225-18906 16 11
100-43701 36 50 110-41407 24 72 225-02702 2 11 225-19201 16 17
100-43701 38 57 110-43601 2 21 225-03007 2 14 225-19300 16 18
100-43701 54 50 110-44054 4 14 225-03353 60 45 225-19508 18 1
100-44014 36 13 110-46604 2 20 225-03908 52 38 225-19607 18 2
100-44014 38 12 110-47107 34 4 225-03908 60 29 225-19714 18 3
100-44105 36 14 110-52701 16 26 225-04104 210 225-19805 16 20
100-44105 38 13 110-70901 2 18 225-05101 8§ 1 225-19904 18 5
100-45060 42 11 110-71602 14 19 225-05200 8§ 3 225-20001 18 6
100-53007 46 58 110-71701 14 57 225-05259 8§ 2 225-20001 52 10
100-53106 46 59 110-71800 14 23 225-05309 8§ 6 225-20159 18 7
100-53205 46 60 110-71909 42 23 225-05408 8 7 225-20209 18 456
100-53304 46 61 110-72402 6 27 225-05507 8 8 225-23708 20 52
100-53908 46 81 110-72501 28 10 225-05705 8 17 225-23807 20 53
100-54112 38 23 110-72709 30 23 225-06109 8 9 225-23906 20 54
100-55002 36 29 110-79506 20 51 225-06208 8§ 171 225-24151 20 37
100-55051 46 3 110-93606 6 28 225-07156 8§ 42 225-24169 20 35
100-55051 56 6 111-00500 16 24 225-07305 8 43 225-24805 20 59
100-55069 36 28 111-01003 28 25 225-07404 8 44 225-25059 20 1
100-56109 36 31 111-01003 58 6 225-07503 8§ 45 225-25257 200 5
100-61554 38 2 111-02001 28 5 225-07701 60 44 225-25406 60 24
100-62701 40 3 111-02100 28 6 225-07800 8 74 225-25455 60 23
100-62701 40 17 111-02209 28 7 225-07909 8 175 225-25752 20 6
100-62800 40 4 111-02308 28 9 225-08006 8 46 225-256877 20 2
100-62800 40 18 111-02308 48 36 225-09111 8 69 225-25919 20 8
100-63204 40 19 111-02605 58 6 225-09160 8 58 225-25919 60 49
100-63303 40 6 111-10301 30 18 225-09202 8 60 225-25968 20 7
100-63303 40 20 111-10400 30 19 225-09400 8 65 225-26008 20 13
100-63402 40 7 111-10509 30 20 225-09509 8 66 225-26008 60 54
100-63402 40 21 111-10707 30 21 225-09608 10 8 225-26206 20 11
100-63501 40 8 111-10806 30 22 225-09657 10 7 225-26206 20 60
100-63501 40 22 111-11804 30 25 225-09707 10 2 225-26578 20 4
100-63600 40 9 111-12000 30 24 225-09756 10 1 225-26677 20 3
100-63600 40 23 111-62104 60 43 225-10002 10 21 225-28061 2 48
100-63808 40 30 111-85105 31 2 2256-10051 10 20 225-28152 2 bl
100-64004 40 31 111-85204 31 3 225-10101 10 22 225-28350 2 50
100-64103 40 32 111-85501 31 11 225-10101 42 7 225-28467 2 49
100-64202 40 33 112-12503 16 12 225-10200 10 23 225-28509 2 54
100-64301 40 34 112-14301 54 20 225-10200 42 8 225-28616 2 39
100-64400 40 35 112-14806 52 28 225-12008 12 2 225-28764 2 65
100-64608 40 36 112-34408 26 12 225-120567 12 1 225-29002 2 62
100-64905 40 37 112-34507 26 13 225-12107 1229 225-29101 2 63
100-65001 40 38 113-84302 48 54 225-12107 44 54 225-29200 2 64
100-65209 40 63 113-87503 48 41 225-12156 12 28 225-29473 6 30
101-00410 4 4 119-60853 60 39 225-12214 12- 33 225-29481 6 26
101-20004 16 21 119-66504 31 9 225-12313 12 356 225-31156 22 1
101-20004 48 52 119-69409 31 4 225-12362 12 34 225-31206 22 2
101-25904 22 18 123-08300 54 15 225-12461 12 36 225-31305 22 3
102-08601 30 4 137-05603 24 58 225-12461 36 25 225-31552 22 4
102-08700 30 10 137-29702 20 36 226-12461 42 3 225-31701 22 5
102-08858 30 8 139-46751 31 1 225-12503 1239 225-31909 226
105-02300 6 24 161-94300 24 63 225-12552 12 38 225-32006 22 1
105-65406 48 25 169-65105 48 23 225-12602 12 40 225-32501 22 56
105-65406 48 31 173-48905 46 10 225-12602 44 44 225-32550 22 56
106-04809 8§ 41 198-00903 20 39 225-12602 56 23 225-34010 34 2
106-18304 6 9 198-01000 20 40 225-12701 123 225-34101 34 17
106-23601 22 60 198-01109 20 42 225-12701 38 27 225-35017 33 1
110-00619 2 19 198-01208 20 43 225-12701 4 7 225-35108 33 2
110-01609 4 9 198-01307 20 41 225-12701 56 31 225-36454 33 10
110-06905 14 13 198-01406 20 44 225-12909 10 4 225-35462 33 9
110-07101 14 12 198-01505 20 45 225-13006 10 6 225-35801 60 1
110-08802 48 55 198-01604 20 46 225-13105 10 3 225-35900 60 3
110-10907 8 64 225-13204 10 6 225-36403 2 74
110-15906 20 33 225-01167 2 1 225-15357 14 9 225-36403 60 4
110-23702 34 21 225-01209 2 2 225-15506 14 10 225-36502 36 38
110-23751 34 20 225-01506 2 4 225-18005 16 1 225-36502 40 72
110-23801 34 25 225-01605 2 5 225-18104 16 2 225-36502 42 30
110-24015 34 5 225-01704 2 6 225-18203 16 3 225-36502 46 9
110-24106 34 8 225-01704 24 57 225-18351 16 4 225-36502 54 37
110-24205 34 7 225-01704 54 31 225-18401 16 6 225-36502 60 5
110-24403 34 24 225-01803 4 1 225-18500 16 7 225-37559 6 1

- 65—




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS #&5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

Tt H_NO 5% H N % H N % H___NO
225-37658 6 2 | 225-55403 60 21 225-70501 46 39 225-90301 40 26
225-37856 6 3 | 225-555651 24 66 225-70600 46 40 225-90400 40 28
2265-38151 6 4 225-55858 24 30 225-70758 46 41 225-90509 40 29
225-38300 6 5 | 225-56054 60 11 225-70907 46 42 225-90806 40 60
225-38409 6 6 225-56153 60 20 225-71004 46 49 225-90855 40 59
225-38706 6 19 | 225-56302 60 12 225-71103 46 28 225-91101 40 2
225-38805 6 20 | 225-56450 60 13 225-71202 46 29 225-91101 40 15
225-38904 6 17 225-56609 60 14 225-71301 46 30 225-91408 40 5
225-40009 42 14 | 225-56708 60 15 225-71400 46 31 225-915664 40 1
225-40108 42 32 225-56807 60 16 225-71509 46 43 225-91663 40 14
225-40207 42 22 225-56906 24 67 225-71608 46 44 225-92505 38 1
225-40454 42 24 225-57003 24 68 2256-71707 46 45 225-92604 38 25
225-40710 42 2 225-57458 24 12 225-T1806 46 46 225-92653 38 22
225-40769 42 1 225-57557 24 15 225-71905 46 47 225-92802 38 47
225-41007 42 25 | 225-57706 24 16 225-72002 46 50 225-93107 40 170
225-41106 42 21 225-57805 24 17 225-72101 46 b5l 225-96605 2 40
225-42500 42 6 225-57904 24 18 225-72200 46 52 225-96704 20 56
225-42559 42 5 | 225-58001 24 21 225-72309 46 53 229-07109 14 . 22
225-42708 2 67 225-58100 24 22 225-72457 46 48 229-13156 52 21
225-44159 28 2 225-58159 24 20 225-72804 4 2 229-13206 52 24
225-44159 58 3 225-58209 24 19 225-72853 44 1 235-00960 2 3
225-45107 18 59 225-58308 24 13 225-72903 44 3 235-01307 52 7
225-45206 14 561 225-58407 24 14 225-73018 44 36 235-01356 52 4
225-45206 36 43 225-58506 24 65 225-73174 44 35 235-01406 52 6
225-45206 46 75 | 225-59058 28 1 225-73182 44 34 235-015613 52 27
225-45206 56 9 225-59068 58 2 225-73208 44 40 235-01604 52 19
225-45404 14 54 225-59850 28 3 225-73208 56 19 235-01703 52 18
225-45404 36 41 225-59850 58 4 225-73257 44 39 235-01802 b2 17
225-45404 36 45 | 225-59900 28 4 225-73257 56 18 235-01901 52 13
225-45404 46 78 | 225-615659 58 1 225-73307 44 4 2356-02008 52 1
225-45404 56 12 225-61708 30 11 225-73406 4 b 235-02107 52 2
225-46816 14 4 | 225-61757 30 1 225-73506 4 6 235-02651 34 1
225-46816 14 44 | 225-61807 30 3 225-73505 56 5l 235-02958 60 57
225-46816 42 16 225-61856 30 2 225-73802 46 56 235-03006 60 61
225-47806 14 5 | 225-61906 30 7 225-73802 54 33 235-03154 52 34
225-47806 14 45 | 225-61955 30 6 225-73901 46 57 235-03162 52 41
225-47913 14 3 225-62052 30 15 225-74107 46 6 235-03303 20 64
225-47954 14 2 225-62102 30 16 225-74156 46 5 235-03402 20 21
225-47970 14 1 225-62201 30 17 225-74255 46 8 235-03501 20 9
225-48010 4 33 225-64157 26 1 225-80302 36 34 235-03501 60 50
225-48010 42 18 225-64256 26 2 225-80302 42 12 235-03659 60 56
225-48010 52 32 225-64454 ‘26 3 225-80302 46 4 235-03709 60 58
225-48119 18 8 | 225-64702 26 4 225-80302 56 7 235-03808 60 59
225-48119 42 19 225-64801 26 5 225-80369 42 10 235-03907 60 60
225-48119 52 15 225-64959 26 29 225-80864 36 27 235-04004 60 62
225-48614 14 43 225-65105 26 30 225-80864 46 2 235-04103 60 63
225-48655 14 42 225-65204 26 6 225-80864 56 b 235-04301 60 64
225-48671 14 41 225-65303 26 7 225-81508 36 35 235-04400 60 65
225-48671 42 15 | 225-65402 26 8 225-815608 46 73 235-04657 60 66
225-48671 52 30 | 225-65501 26 9 225-81508 52 36 235-05506 50 5
225-48705 4 36 225-65659 26 10 225-81508 54 52 235-05605 50 2
225-48705 52 33 225-658567 26 11 225-82407 36 1 235-05654 50 1
225-48804 18 61 225-66152 26 31 225-82407 42 13 235-05829 48 b5
225-48804 52 37 225-66301 26 36 225-82407 46 1 235-056910 50 6
225-48903 14 52 225-67903 44 48 225-82407 52 35 235-06009 48 13
225-48960 14 50 | 225-68000 44 49 225-82407 54 51 235-06108 48 9
225-48960 52 31 225-68109 44 45 225-84908 36 44 235-06314 48 11
226-50602 32 1 225-68208 44 46 225-84908 46 76 235-06405 48 15
225-51550 § 34 225-68356 44 38 225-84908 56 10 235-06504 48 28
225-51568 8§ 33 225-68356 56 17 225-84965 36 42 235-06603 48 17
225-52400 4 13 225-68851 46 17 225-84965 46 174 235-06702 48 21
225-52756 24 b4 225-68950 46 18 225-84965 56 8 235-06801 48 24
225-52764 24 51 225-69067 46 19 225-85400 36 2 235-07056 48 30
225-52806 24 52 225-69156 46 20 225-85509 38 b 235-07165 48 32
225-52905 24 53 225-69255 46 21 225-85657 54 44 235-07262 48 34
225-54158 24 1 225-69354 46 22 225-85707 6 7 235-07551 48 40
225-54356 24 2 225-69453 46 23 225-85707 38 7 235-07700 48 43
225-54505 24 3 225-69552 46 24 225-85806 36 4 235-07809 48 45
225-54604 24 4 225-69651 46 25 225-85855 36 3 235-07908 48 47
226-54703 24 6 225-69750 46 26 225-86855 38 6 235-08005 48 49
225-54802 24 6 225-69859 46 27 225-86200 38 46 235-08104 48 51
225-54901 24 7 225-70006 46 34 225-86226 36 24 235-08203 48 53
225-55007 24 8 225-70105 46 35 225-86226 5% 3 235-08252 48 29
225-65106 24 9 225-70204 46 36 225-86275 36 23 235-08302 48 57
225-56205 24 10 225-70303 46 37 225-86705 60 2 235-08450 48 69
225-55304 24 11 225-70402 46 38 225-90061 38 45 235-08500 48 61

- 66 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ]
PART NO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PAGE REF
BB H__NO BB H_NO E H N N
235-08609 48 65
235-08757 48 66
235-08906 48 3
235-09003 48 1
235-09169 50 3
235-09466 50 4
235-09706 50 8
235-10050 50 9
235-10159 50 10
235-10308 50 12
235-10407 50 15
235-10506 50 16
235-12015 50 28
235-12106 50 34
235-12155 50 33
235-12163 50 32
235-12205 50 35
235-12304 50 38
235-12569 50 29
235-12601 50 30
235-12817 48 170
235-12908 50 64
235-13062 50 65
235-13161 50 66
235-13302 48 71
235-13401 48 7
235-16206 2 75
235-16503 564 6
235-16602 54 10
235-16651 54 1
235-16701 54 9
235-16909 54 2
235-17006 54 3
235-17105 54 4
235-17204 54 5
235-17501 54 40
235-17600 54 41
235-17709 54 42
235-17808 54 43
235-18004 54 39
235-18103 54 13
235-18822 54 35
235-19101 54 27
235-19150 54 26
235-19200 54 25
235-19309 54 30
235-19358 54 19
235-19705 54 34
235-19804 54 55
235-19903 54 53
235-21008 56 25
235-21057 56 24
235-21107 56 29
235-21255 56 2
235-21263 56 1
235-21305 56 53
235-21404 56 15
235-22550 60 46
235-23004 60 47
235-23152 60 48
235-23202 60 52
263-00509 18 62
263-02000 16 16
291-41900 58 17

-67 -




JLUIKKE 005
T 182-8655 FUR # 1A T EERETS-2-1

WA
TEL. 03-3480-1111({t5®) TEL. 03-3430-4001(4"1 v 1 V)
HWL VKD, SHEBIE
To order or for further
JUKI CORPORATION T

INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q.

8-2-1, KOKURYO - CHO, CHOFU-SHI
TOKYO 182 -8655, JAPAN

PHONE : (81)3—-3430-4001 to 4005
FAX : (81)3-3430-4909 - 4914 . 4984
TELEX : J22967

please contact:

Copyright (©) 1998—2002 JUKI CORP. KZDNA—VY YR MEZHRRROLDTFERCETT WD HYET,

ZBOADEBW TER. HBET3C & * The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
ERELET, KT DAY YR ML, 2002615 REOHBLETARLLLDOTT,

Al rights reserved throughout the world. % This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of January 2002,

Printed in Japan






